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F 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS F 000
A Recertification Survey was conducted on
03/17/15 through 03/20/15 to determine the
facility's compliance with Federal Requirements
The facility failed to meet minimum requirements
for recertification with deficiencies cited at the
highest scope and severity of an “E".
F 157 | 483.10(b){11) NOTIFY OF CHANGES F 157
$$=p | (INJURY/DECLINE/ROOM, ETC) !
A facility must immediately inform the resident; 1. Resident #1's physician was notified regarding
consult with the resident's physician; and if ! fallure to fallow arders for treatment to the
known, notify the resident's legal representative i right lateral ankle and new orders were
or an interested family member when there is an | | received to change the treatment to leave
accident invalving the resident which results in | gf'e';;? a"t°" 31'; 1;’;0156 ngi"ses ':::"’P'd L
[ o ; i i e faiture to no e physician w
el el e il st e Drecr o s
; 851 g . [ (DON) and Registered Nurse {(RN) Unit
phympal. fneqtal. or psychosocial status (|.e..- a Manager during the annual survey on proper
| deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial I ‘ physician natification related to current
| status in either life threatening conditions or | treatment orders that are ineffective.
| clinical complications); a need to aiter treatment ) .
significantly (i.e., a need to discontinue an | Resident #7's physician was nnhﬁedu
existing form of treatment due to adverse | regarding weight loss greater than 5% in 30
consequences, or {o commence a new form of | | days. New orders were received to change diet
PRt . : to mechanical soft and to increase Megace
| treatmgnt)_ ora decusuon_to transfer or dus-charge - | dosage. Weekly weights are being obtained
the resident from the facility as specified in and monitored and the resident is included in a
§483.12(a). weight foss performance improvement plan
(PIP) through Quality Assurance And
The facility must also promptly notify the resident I | Performance Improvement (QAPI). The RN
and, if known, the resident's legal representative i Unit Manager was verbally educateld_bv FPE
| or interested family member when there is a | ?gg;:?;g:zggirnggx ;hse E:;Icseﬁtamai;ht
: chan_ge ml room or rcommate ass:gnmeqt as | ! loss in one month and/or any noted dietary
| spegﬁed in §483.15(e)(2), or a change in recommendations.
resident rights under Federal or State law or
regulations as specified in paragraph (b)(1) of 2. Al residents have the potential to be affected |
this section. by the deficlent practice.
| | |
The facility must record and periodically update
| i i

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE PLIER REPRESENTATIVE S SIGNATURE TITLE (X} DATE

Aomwrmazor  Hisfic

Any deficiency statement ending with W[ i Ennte dgifi cnency whlch the institution may ba excused from correcting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the pallents es instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
foliowing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available 10 the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of comrection is requisite to continued
program participation
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the address and phone_number of thg resident's An In-service Is scheduled on 4/15/2015 for all
legal representative or interested family member. licensed nurses. Nurses will be educated by

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview, record review, and review of
the facility's policy/procedure, it was determined
the facility failed to notify the physician of the
need to alter treatment for two (2) residents in the
selected sample of 19. Resident #1 in regard to
wound care and Resident #7 with a 7.13% weight
loss in thirty (30) days.

The findings include:

1. Review of the facility’s Notification of Physician

i policy, not dated, revealed it is the facility's policy
to notify the attending physician or an alternate of

| any changes in the rasident's condition, signs and

| symptoms of any illness, or accidents, with or

f without injury.

|

| Review of Resident #1's clinical record revealed

f the facility's licensed staff initialed "open to air"
(OTA) for seven (7) consecutive days on
Resident #1's March 2015 Treatment
Administration Record (TAR), when the physician
ordered a medical treatment for the wound to the

| resident’s |aterat right ankle that required

i cleansing, medication appiication, and covering

| and securing the wound with a dressing and tape.

|
Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #5,

i on 03/19/15 at 9:00 AM, revealed she failed to
complete wound care treatments on Resident
#1's right lateral ankle wound as ordered. LPN #5
stated she left the wound open to air because it
was healing well, and the treatment did not seem

| appropriate anymore. She further stated the

the Director of Nursing (DON) regarding
physictan notification, Education to include
the importance of contacting the physician
every time there is a need for change in a
treatment. The physician must be notified if
the current ordered treatments aren't healing
properly. Prior treatment orders should be
discontinued and the new physician’s order
written on both the physician’s order sheet
and on the Treatment Administration Record
(TAR). Alf residents TAR's will be reviewed by
licensed nurses to ensure current treatments
are being completed as ordered and will be
revised and updated, If indicated. Education
will also include proper physician notification
related to weight loss and dietary
recommendations. All resident’s weight and
dletary recommendation records for the last
month will be reviewed to ensure the
physician has been notified of any noted
dietary recommendations or weight loss
greater than 5 percent in one month If
indicated.

Bi-weekly audits of TARS, physician orders,
and notification related to treatments will be
completed by the DON for two months
followed by monthly QAPI audits to monitor
performance and maintain sustained
compliance. The Dietician will monitor weight
reports monthly for weight loss greater than 5
percent in one month and report results to the
DON or Designee. All dietary
recommendations will also be reported to the
DON to perform audits to ensure the physician
has been notified and any orders have been
implemented to maintain compliance. Any
employees found to be in non-compliance will
be re-educated or disciplined per the ‘
personnel policy handbook guidelines if

indicated by the DON or Designee. 4/20/2015 |
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expectations were to notify the physician with a
change in status or a need for more appropriate
treatment due to a change in his/her wound
condition; however, she failed to notify the
physician.

Intarview with Registered Nurse {RN) #1 (Unit
Manager of East Wing), on 03/19/15 at 9:10 AM,
revealed she expected the licensed staff to notify
the physician if he or she felt the wound care
order for Resident #1 was no longer appropriate.

Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON), on
03/19/15 at 9:15 AM, revealed she was unaware
that licensed staff did not complete ordered
wound care treatments on Resident #1. She
stated she expected her licensed staff to
communicate with the physician if he or she feit
that a current wound care treatment was no
longer appropriate.

2. Review of the facility's Nutrition at Risk (NAR)
policy and procedure, dated 02/27/12, ravealed it
is the facility's policy to ensure residents receives
adequate nutrition. Further review revealed
residents with a weight change of 5% in one (1)
manth will be weighed weekly and significant
weight losses/gains will be reported to the
Physician and responsible party.

Record review revealed the facility admitted
Resident #7 on 01/27/15 with diagnoses which
included Anemia, Atrial Fibrillation, Dysphagia,
Heart Failure, Osteoporosis, Adult Failure to
Thrive, and Hypertension.

Review of Resident #7's care plan, dated
02/12/15, revealed to monitor his/her weight
weekly, and notify the physician of weight loss as
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indicated. Further review of the monthly vital
signs and weights record revealed the resident
waighed 88.3 pounds (lbs) upon admission an
January 27, 2015. In February 2015 (no specific
date), his/her weight was recorded at 88 Ibs, and
on March 18, 2015, histher weight was recorded
at 82 Ibs.,with a 6.3 Ib weight loss in thirty (30)
days.

Interview with the Registered Dietician, on
03/19/15 at 10:15 AM, revealed an Nutrition at
Risk (NAR) was impiemented on 02/24/15 for
Resident #7. Further interview revealed the
nursing staff should notify the physician to obtain
an order for increased calorie supplements per
dietary recommendations.

Interview with the Dietary Manager, on 03/19/15
at 1:10 PM, revealed the facility's
policy/procedure for residents assessed
nutritionally at risk was to increase calorie
supplements. Further interview revealed the Unit
Managers attend the NAR meeting, and contact
the resident's physician to obtain an order for
increased calorie supplements.

Interview with RN #1 and LPN #5, on 03/20/15 at
11:20 AM and 2:25 PM, respectively, each
revealed he or she should have notified the
physician about Resident #7's weight loss or
dietary recommendations; however, neither staff
member was able to provide an explanation as to
why this was not completed

Interview with the resident's Primary Physician,
on 03/20/15 at 3.05 PM, revealed he was not
notified about Resident #7's significant weight
loss and would have ordered increased calorie
supplements per dietary recommendations.
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Interview with the DON, on 03/20/15 at 5:00 PM,
revealed she expected the physician to be
notified of any changes in a resident's condition.
Further interview revealed she also expected the
nursing staff to nofify the physician regarding
dietary recommendations,

483.15(h)(2) HOUSEKEEPING &
MAINTENANCE SERVICES

The facility must provide housekeeping and
maintenance services necessary to maintain a
sanitary, orderly, and comfortable interior.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and review of
the facility's policy/procedure, it was determined
the facility failed to provide the housekesping and
maintenance services necessary to maintain a
sanitary, orderly, and comfortable interior.

The findings include:

Review of the facility's policy for "Environmental
Rounds," undated, reveated the staff were to
observe for improperly stored resident personal
items and put away and store all chemicals in a
secure area, as chemicals were not to be left
unattended in open areas in hausekeeping carts,
medication carts, treatment carts or utility rooms.

Observation, during a tour of the facility with the
Maintenance Supervisor and the Housekeeping
Supervisor, on 03/18/15 at 3:30 PM, revealed
unlocked, rolling, metal, shopping cart-like
containers in both shower rooms on the East

F 157

F 253

The metal carts and supplies were
removed from both East Wing and
West Wing shower rooms. Locking
cabinets were placed in both shower
rooms, Staff on duty at the time
were verbally in-serviced to never
leave any supplies out of the
unlocked cabinet when not in use
and the supply cabinet must be
locked at all times when not in use.
Education also included: Never
share residents personal items such
as make up or brushes; No aeresol
items are to be utilized; Sharps
containers must be closed and
discarded when 3 full, replaced,
and always stored in the locked
cabinet. The DON verbally
instructed the supply manager to
order mouthwash, anti-perspirant,
and hand sanitizer that's alcohol
free to replace all alcohol based
products.

All residents have the potential to
be affected by the deficient practice.
The metal carts were replaced with
locking cabinets in both shower
rooms. A mandatory in-service to be
conducted by the DON is scheduled
for 4-15-2015 for all nursing,
housekeeping, maintenance, and
supply management staff. Education
to include: All products with labels
that state “Keep out of the reach of
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F 253 | Continued From page 5 F 253 children. If ingested call the Poison
Control Center should never be left
?""“9 and est V}Iing. Con'tents ) in an unlocked area: No aerosol
|ncludeq gallon sized conainers of sﬁampoo, items are to be utilized; Al products
cream rinse and body wash. In addition, there must be kept in the locked cabinets
was a large can of aerosol hair spray, a sharps in the shower rooms when not in
container full of used razors, open make-up use; Keep supplies you are using
containers of blush, and a womn and discolored during showers in your vision the
make-up brush, Products with labels that stated entlcr'e utgllzatlon u;?é‘ Neve;hshare
"Keep out of the reach of children, If ingested, call r&"k en "‘“’g’"’": N
the Poison Control Center,” included medicated hake up or Drushes; "
. . ' iterns are to be utilized; Sharps
shampoos, antiperspirants, mouthwashes, and a containers must be closed and
spray bottle of Lysol. Intarview with the discarded in the appropriate
Maintenance Director revealed there were no bichazard box when 3 full; Sharp
showers in progress on either wing. containers must be stored in the
locked cabinets at all times; No
Interview with State Registered Nurse Aide :’rgkd":jdsa;?;“t'?nb&fg‘guwte‘:frg;;
(SRNA) #9, on 03/18/15 at 4:05 PM, revealed the e
carts were left in the shower rooms for as long as T Housekeeping
she has been at the facility, which was Staff will visually check the shower
approximately ten {10) months. She stated this rooms daily to ensure compliance is
could be a problem for confused residents. maintained. Any non-compliance will
be reported to the DON or
Interview with the Maintenance Director, on gﬁ%’;‘:s“ml gztfg_gggége";pg?m
0:}!18/15 at 4:00 PM, re_vealed he had spoken disciplined, if indicated, by the DON
with the staff about the issue and the carts were or Designee per the Personnel Policy
to be taken to the near-by, locked storage room, Handbook.
in between showers, and were not ever intended
to stay in the shower rooms, 4-20-2015
Interview with the Administrator, on 03/18/15 at
4:05 PM, revealed he was unaware the carts
remained in the shower rocm and stated the carts
were not to be in the shower area after the
resident's shower. He stated the staff were made
aware of this concern, and these expectations
were to be followed. In addition, rounds were
made to assess for these things and he expected
this concemn tc be addressed.
F 272 | 483 20(b)(1) COMPREHRENSIVE F 272
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n k ey Roll Guards
$5=D | ASSESSMENTS el

The facility must conduct initially and periodicaity
a comprehensive, accurate, standardized
repraducible assessment of each resident's
functional capacity.

A facility must make a comprehensive
assessment of a resident's needs, using the
resident assessment instrument (RAI) specified
by the State. The assessment must include at
least the following

Identification and demographic information;
Customary routine;

Cognitive patterns,

Communication;

Vision;

Mood and behavior patterns;

Psychosocial well-being;

Physical functioning and structural problems;
Continence;

Disease diagnosis and health conditions;

Dental and nutritional status;

Skin conditions;

Activity pursuit;

Medications;

Special treatments and procedures;

Discharge potential;

Documentation of summary information regarding
the additional assessment performed on the care
areas triggered by the completion of the Minimum
Data Set (MDS); and

Docurmentation of participation in assessment,

were discontinued on 3/17/2015.

All current physician orders have
been reviewed to identify all
residents with Posey Roll Guards
ordered as part of their plan of care.
A Pre-Restraint assessment is being
completed on all residents with
current orders for Posey Roll
Guards. The Hand Assist Device
Assessment form was revised on
4/9/2015 to include Posey Roll
Guards to ensure assessment is
completed to determine if the
benefit of use out welighs the risk.
The assessment form is now titled
Hand Assist/Posey Roll Guard
Assessment. The new protocol for
Posey Roll Guard placement will
require the nurse to perform a Pre-
Restraint assessment and Hand
Assist/Posey Roll Guard Assessment
prior to implementation of a Posey
Roll Guard. The assessment findings
must indicate the benefits of use
out weigh the risk. The assessments
will be reviewed and updated by the
RN Unit Manager with quarterly and
annual MDS assessments to ensure
the use is still indicated and
beneficial to the resident. All
licensed nurses will be in-serviced
on 4/15/2015 by the DON on the
proper protocol for assessment and
use of Pose Roll Guards.

The RN Unit Managers will forward
all new physicians orders for Posey
Roll Guards to the DON or Designee
for review to ensure all assessments
have been completed to maintain
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ninateen (19) residents (Resident #1).
The findings include:

Review of the facility's "Posey Roll Guards"
policy/procedure, not dated, revealed Posey Roll
Guards are used to help residents define the
perimeter of the bed. Further review of the
policy/procedure revealed each resident is to be
assessed for the use of the Posey Roll Guards.

Observation of Resident #1 during general tour,
on 03/17/15 at 4:00 PM, revealed the resident
was laying in bed on his/her back with a Posey
Roll Guard in place to each side of the bed,

Review of a facility falls summary for Resident #1
revealed he/she rolled out of the bed on 12/24/14,
and Posey Roll Guards were added as an
intervention at that time.

Review of Resident #1's physician's orders, dated
March 2015, revealed an order for the bilateral
Posey Roll Guards on the bed to help define the
perimeter of the bed; however, record review
revealed no evidence of an assessment for the
Posey Roll Guards.

o4 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION o)
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F 272 ( Continued From page 7 F 272
compliance. The MDS Nurses will
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced review the quarterly and annual
by: assessments to ensure the RN Unit
Based on observation, interview, record review, Manager has updated the
and review of the facility's policy/procedure, it was 355;55""3“5 g"tV ‘t‘]‘:"'[g%"p‘lp"fnce Is
determined the facility failed to provide an initial to be reported to the DON o
h f Roll Designee for re-education or
assessment for the useo Posey Roll Guards, discipline, If indicated, per the
and to ensure ongoing assessments were Personnel Policy Handbook
completed for the use of Posey Roll Guards for guidelines,
one (1) resident, in the selected sample of 4/20/2015
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Further raview of the falls summary revealed two
(2) additional falls, one (1) on 03/03/15 and one
{1) on 03/17/15, since the implementation of the
Posey Roll Guards. Record review revealed the
Posey Rolt Guards were discontinued after
his/her fall on 03/17/15. Further review revealed
there was no evidence of an investigation to
determine if the Posey Roll Guards were related
to the fall or were a contributing factor.
Interview with Registerad Nurse (RN) #1 {Unit
Manager of East Wing), on 03/18/15 at 11:07 AM,
revealed the facility did not do an initiai
assessment or an ongoing assessment for the
use of the Posey Roll Guards. RN #1 further
stated there was no specific assessment for the
Posey Roll Guards, and that they were normally
added to the Side Rail Assessment. She stated
her expectations were for assessments to be
done on the use of the Posey Roll Guards, and
further stated she did not think the Posey Roll
Guards were a restraint. She stated she was
unsure as to why the Posey Roll Guards were
discontinued after the 03/17/15 fall, unless it was
determined the Posey Roll Guards were not
effective to prevent falls. She expected the falis
investigation to be thorough and descriptive in
regard to all falls.
F 281 | 483.20(k)(3)(i) SERVICES PROVIDED MEET F2811 | Resident #1' physician was notified
S8=D PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS and orders received to Change
treatment to open to air on
The services provided or arranged by the facility 3/19/2015. Nurses involved in
must meet professional standards of quality. failure to follow proper wound care
were given verbal and written
education regarding the fact that
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced kbl
by: treatments unless the physician is
Based on observation, interview, record review, notified and orders received to do
so.
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and review of the facility's standards of practice,
"Potter and Perry Manual of Basic Nursing Theory
and Practice, Second Edition”, it was determined
the facility failed to follow the physician's orders
for one (1) resident, in the selected sample of
nineteen (19) residents (Resident #1). The staff
failed to follow proper wound care orders for
Resident #1.

The findings include:;

Review of the facility's standards of practice,
"Potter and Perry Manual of Basic Nursing Theory
and Practice, Second Edition™, revealed the nurse
is obligated to follow the physician's orders unless
hefshe believes it is an error or would be
detrimental to the client,

QObservation of Resident #1 during a skin
assessment, on 03/18/15 at 2:25 PM, completed
by Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #5 with
assistance from State Registered Nurse Aide
(SRNA) #10, revealed hefshe had a scabbed
area to the right outer ankle that did not have a
dressing in place, and was left open to air.
Review of Resident #1's record revealed the
licensed staff failed to complete wound care
treatments as ordered by the physician. The
treatrnent listed for Resident #1, dated March
2015, revealed that eight (8) out of the last ten
(10) days (03/08/15 - 03/17/15), the licensed staff
initialed and signed the treatment sheets as left
open to air (OTA), however, there was a
physician’s order for a treatment which had not
been followed.

Interview with LPN #5, on 03A19/15 at 9:00 AM,
revealed she felt leaving the wound open to air
was more appropriate, at that point, because the

Current physician orders are being
reviewed to identify all residents
who are currently receiving wound
care that may be affected by the
deficient practice.

All TAR's and wound care orders
are being reviewed and updated, if
indicated, to ensure current
physician orders are being followed.
An in-service is scheduled on
4/15/2015 for all dicensed nurses.
Nurses will be educated by the
Director of Nursing (DON) regarding
providing proper wound care in
accordance with physician orders.
Education to include the importance
of performing proper wound care
per the physicians specified orders,
contacting the physician every time
there is a need for change in a
treatment, the physician must be
notified if the current ordered
treatments aren't healing properly,
prior treatrnent orders should be
discontinued and the new
physician’s order written on both
the physician's order sheet and on
the Treatment Administration
Record. Under no circumstance
should a treatment be changed
without orders from the physician.
The RN Unit manager wilt forward a
copy of all new treatment orders to
the Wound Nurse for review.

All new treatment orders will be
reviewed by the RN Unit Manager to
ensure the orders are in place on
the TAR. The orders will be
forwarded to the LPN Wound Nurse
to be assessed weekiy to ensure
proper wound care is being provided
as ordered by the physician and the
physician is notified for further
orders if the wound Isn't healing

X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION xs)
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F 281 | Continued From page 9 F 281
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The services provided or arranged by the facility
must be provided by qualified persons in
accordance with @ach resident's written plan of
care.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, record review,
and review of facility's policy/procedurs, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure services
provided by the facility were in accordance with
the written plan of care for one (1) resident, in the
selected sample of nineteen (19) residents
(Resident #6). Resident #5 was care planned for
non-skid socks or shoes; however, observation
on 03/18/15 revealed the resident was in the floor
without non-skid socks or shoes. In addition,
Resident #6 was care planned for skin
protectant/barrier cream post incontinency:
however, observations on 03/18/15 and 03/19/15

1. Care plan was updated on Resident
#6 to specify non-skid socks or
shoes at all times. Staff involved
with the deficient practice was
verbally in-serviced to follow the
resident’s plan of care and be sure
and implement all interventions as
stated on Nurse Aide Assignment
Sheet per the Care Plan regarding
application of non-skid socks and
providing proper perineal care and
application of barrier cream post
each incontinent episode as care
planned.

2. All residents have the potential to

Licensed Nurses are reviewing all
fall interventions and perineal care
interventions on all residents care
plans and nurse aide assignment
sheets. Interventions will be
reviewed, revised, and updated, if
indicated, to reflect the current care
needs of the resident. An in-service
to be conducted by the DON is
scheduled for 4/15/2015 for all

be affected by the deficient practice.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND RLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AL COMPLETED
185224 B, WING 03/20/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
1201 FIFTH AVE
CALVERT CITY CONVALESCENT CENTER CALVERT CITY, KY 42029
(X410 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION x8)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TG CROSS-REFERENCED TQ THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
appropriately. Any non-compliance
F 281 | Continued From page 10 F 281 will be reported to the DON or
wound was healing. She further stated she Designee for re-education or
expected herself and others to follow the discipline, if Indlcated,bperkme 4/20/2015
physician's orders. Personnel Policy Handbook.
Interview with Registered Nurse (RN) #1 {Unit
Manager of East Wing), on 03/49/15 at 9:10 AM,
revealed she expected the licensed staff to follow
physician's orders and complete the treatments
as ordered,
Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON), an
03/19/15 at 9:15 AM, revealed her expectations
were for licensed staff to follow physician's orders
and to complete their duties.
F 282 | 483.20(k){3)(ii} SERVICES BY QUALIFIED F 282
58=0 | PERSONS/PER CARE PLAN
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F 282 | Continued Frt?m page 11 . F 282 nursing staff regarding the
revealed barrier cream was not applied. importance of implementing and
performing the care planned fall
The findings include: interventions on each resident. On
4/15/2015 The LPN Staf
1. Review of the facility's policy/procedure, “Care Development Coordinator (SDC) will
" c educate all SRNA's on providing
Plans", undated, revealed all disciplines proper perineal care and always
coordinate the care of each resident to maximize, Implementing the care planned
mairtain, or achieve the highest practicable level Nurse Alde Assignment interventions
of well-being, such as application of barrier cream
post each incentinent episode,
Record review revealed the facility admitted Random weekly visual checks will be
Resident #6 on 06/26/14 with diagnoses which mr:gudgoﬁvh;he Lz:uﬁgfot’:nte’l‘_e
included Muscle Weakness, Diabetes Mellitus residen om =u
. ! ; care planned interventions related
Type I, Dehydrat!on. 'Anemla. Alzheimer's to proper perineal care and fall
Disease, Dementia with Lewy body's, and a interventions are being properly
History of Falls. Review of the quarterly Minimum implemented and followed. The
Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 02/09/15, QAPI committee will perform ten
revealed the facility assessed Resident #6's random monthly audits thereafter to
cognition as cogpnitively impaired with a Brief 2’:%;‘:3; fgg;‘;ff:;’éﬁ;g"g’é'ance-
lntervngw fgr Mental Statusl(BlMS) score of seven reported to the DON or Designee for
(7). which indicated the resident was not re-education and/or discipline, if
interviewable In addition, the resident required indicated, per the Personnel Policy
extensive assistance with all activities of daily Handbook guidelines, 4/20/2015
living.
Record review revealed Resident #5 fell on
03/10/15 while attempting to toitet himself.
Review of Resident #6's Comprehensive Care
Plan for "Potential for injury from falls related to
pooribalance, unsteady gait and history of falls”,
last updated 03/11/15, revealed an intervention to
include “non- skid socks or shoes".
Review of Resident #6's Nurse's Assistant
Assignments, dated 03/01/15, revealed
assignments to include "non-skid socks or
shoes",
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Observation, on 03/18/15 at 4:00 PM, revealad
Resident #6's bed pad alarm was sounding and
the resident was on the floor with two (2) staff
members in the room. Further observation
revealed the resident had one (1) bare foot and a
regular sock on the other foot. In addition,
Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #2 removed the
regutar sock and placed the non-skid socks on
both feet,

Interview, on 03/19/15 at 9:15 AM, with LPN #1,
revealed she expected the staff to put non-skid
socks on the resident whenever he was assisted
to bed.

Observation, on 03/19/15 at 2:30 PM, and on
03/19/15 at 3:05 PM, revealed Resident #6 was in
bed with regular socks in place

Further observation revealed LPN #2 removed
and replaced socks during the skin assessment.
Interview, on 03/19/15 at 3:35 PM with LPN #2,
revealed she believed non-skid socks or shoes
were to be in place whenever Resident #6 was
out of bed.

Observation, on 03/20/15 at 9:40 AM revealed
Resident #6 was in bed with non-skid socks in
place.

Interview, on 03/20/15 at 9:45 AM, with State
Registered Nurse Aide (SRNA) #3, revealed
Resident #6 should have non-skid socks on when
in the bed. She stated she forgot to put his
non-skid socks on when she put him to bed
yesterday.

Interview, on 03/20/15 at 10:30 AM with the Unit
Manager (UM} of the West Wing, revealed she
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expected staff to carry out interventions on the
care plans and if an intervention was not working,
the staff were to let her know and it would be
discussed during morning meetings. Further
raview revealed she believed an intervention for
"non-skid socks or shoes" meant the resident
should have non-skid socks or shoes when out of
bed. The UM stated the care plan should specify
when a resident should have non-skid socks
while in bed.

Interview, on 03/20/15 at 11:20 AM, with the
Director of Nursing (DON), revealed she
expected an intervention for non-skid socks or
shoes to be in place for fall prevention, especially
during transfers. Further review revealed she
expected the resident to wear histher shoes when
out of the bed and non-skid socks when in the
bed. She stated the interventions should be more
specific.

2. Review of the facility's policy/procedure,
"Perineal Care", undated, revealed
documentation to include gently wash, rinse, and
dry the perineal area, wiping from the clean
urethral area toward the dirty rectal area to avoid
contaminating the urethral area with the germs
from the rectal area

Review of the facility's standards of practice,
“Basic Nursing Theory and Practice” Second
Edition, revealed documentation to include
cleansing of male genital area prior to wiping the
anal area to prevent contamination of fecal
material that can cause urinary tract infections.

Review of Resident #6's urinalysis report. dated
03/15/15, revealed yellow, turbid with a small
amount of blood and large amount of leukocyte
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esterase, indicating the resident had a urinary
tract infection (UTI). He was prescribed an
antibiotic, Cephalexin 500 milligrams (mg) by
mouth (po) every aight (8) hours for len (10) days
for a UTI.

Review of Resident #6's Comprehensive Care
Plan for "Potential for alteration in skin integrity r/t
incantinencefimpaired mobility/dementia-skin
desensitized to pain and pressure”, updated
02/19/15, revealed an intervention to include
"special skin care-skin protectant/barrier cream to
peri and groin areas post incontinency®.

Review of Resident #6's Nurse"s Assistant
Assignments, dated 03/01/15, revealed
assignments to include "special skin care-skin
protectant/barrier cream to peri and groin areas
post incontinency”.

Review of Resident #6's Nursing Skin
Assessment, dated 03/19/15, revealed
blanchable redness in the right buttock fold that
was not present on the prior assessment, dated
03/15/15.

Observation of incontinent care, on 03/18/15 at
1:30 PM, by SRNA #2 and SRNA #3, revealed
SRNA #2 placed peri-wash onto a disposable
Chux and wiped Resident #6's buttocks, then
washed the resident's penile and scrotal area. No
protectant/barrier crearn was applied.

Interview, on 03/20/15 at 2.00 PM, with SRNA #3,
revealed, during perineal care on 03/18/15 at 1:30
PM, she observed SRNA #2 washed Resident
#6's buttocks prior to washing his penile and
scrotal area. She stated SRNA #2 did not retract
the foreskin and left the soapy peri-wash solution
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Continued From page 15
on Resident #6's skin.

Observation of incontinent care, on 03/19/15 at
3:05 PM, revealed SRNA #4 placed peri-wash
onto a disposable Chux and wiped Resident #6's
perineal and scrotal area, dried the area, then
rolled the resident to his right side and washed
and dried his buttocks. No protectant/barrier
craam applied.

Interview, on 03/20/15 at 2:30 PM, with SRNA #4
revealad the resident was care planned to have
barrier cream applied with each episode of
peringal care. SRNA #4 stated she was nervous
and did not apply the cream,

Interview, on 03/20/15 at 10:30 AM with the UM
of the West Wing, revealed the staff should apply
cream {o Resident #6 with each incontinent
episode, and that the facility kept small packets of
barrier cream for staff to use after each episode
Interview, on 03/20/15 at 11:20 AM, with the
DON, revealed care plans should reflect
residents’ needs and she expected the staff to
follow the interventions.

483.25 PROVIDE CARE/SERVICES FOR
HIGHEST WELL BEING

Each resident must receive and the facility must
provide the necessary care and services to attain
or maintain the highest practicable physical,
mental, and psychosacial well-being, in
accordance with the comprehensive assessment
and plan of care.

F 282

F 309

The nurses involved with Resident
#9's return admission were in-
serviced regarding the proper
protocol related to skin assessment
upon admission or re-admission into
the facility, Skin assessments should
be completed within an hour of
admission.

All new or re-admissions have the
potential to be affected by the
deficient practice.
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This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced All new or re-admissions into the
by: facility will have a full head to toe
Based on interview, record review, and review of skin assessment completed by a
the facility's policy/pracedure, it was determined licensed nurse within an hour of
the facility failed t d (A S ——— entering the facility. Assessment will
= ,c' ty faile _° provide s_erwces Tl U be timed and be documented. Any
the highest practicable physical, mental, and noted brulsing or abnormalities
psychosocial well being for one (1) resident, in should be reported to the resident’s
the selected sample of nineteen {19) residents physician and responsible party. The
(Resident #9), related to bruising upon admlth'nglnurse will also report
readmission to the facility. abnormalities to the RN Unit
Manager. The RN Unit Manager will
R . report the abnormality to the
WO S Administrator or DON if indicated for
. . ) ) further investigation. An In-service
Review of the facility's policy/procedure, "Nursing to be conducted by the Don is
Procedure Admission Licensed Nurse”, (no date), scheduled for 4/15/2015 for all
revealed the purpose is to begin assessment for licensed nurses regarding proper
formulation of the plan of care. Further review protocol for performing,
revealed to screen the resident and perform a dg‘”’“enluf[l'gala"d f'fop"’:'t:‘g
thorough total body check, complete the abnormal Tindings trom the
dmissi t fo d check th completed skin assessments, as weil
admission assessment form, and check the as the need for them to be
resident prior to leaving duty. completed within an hour of
admission or re-admission into the
Record review revealed the facility readmitted facility. Education will also include
Resident #9 from the local hospital, on 12/14/14 instruction to always pesform a
at 1:40 PM, with diagnosis to include Pneumonia, head to toe assessTenzonha )
Senile Dementia, Depressive Disorder, Acquired resident prior to being discharged or
o : i sent out for treatment and to
Hypothyroidism, Congestive Heart Failure, and document the results
Esophagitis. Review of the quarterly Minimum The DON or Designee will review all
Data Set (MDS), dated 02/09/15, revealed the new admissions skin assessments to
facility assessed the resident as severely ensure the assessment is completed
cognitively impaired. in a timely manner and all parties
have been notified, if indicated. Any
Review of Resident #9's Nursing Admission employee found in non-compliance
History Assessment Form, dated 12/10/14 (no will be re-educated and/or
. ! ) A disciplined per guidelines of the
time of assessment), revealed a skin review of
- ! . . Personne! Policy Handbook. 4/20/2015
systems identified the right and left arm with /
bruising, right arm and thumb were green in color,
purple bruising on upper arms, the left arm and
top of hand with greenish/purple bruising, the left
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upper arm with purple bruising, the left hip
edeamatous with bruising, groin area bruise, labia
swollen discoloration noted documented by
Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #4.

Interview with Registered Nurse (RN) #1, on
03/20/15 at 11:25 AM, revealed her expectation is
to be notified of any resident injury, bruising, or
unusual occurrence immediately. Further
intarview revealed expectation of the admitting
nurse to call her immediately regarding bruising
and the nature. She stated, "I should have
notified the Administrator, who does alt
investigations that may indicate abuse”.

Interview with LPN #5, on 03/20/15 at 2:40 PM,
revealed she received Resident # 9 back in the
facility, at 1:40 PM on 12/10/14, Further interview
revealed she did not perform or document a skin
assessment upon the resident's return to the
facility.

tnterview with LPN #4, on 03/20/15 at 3:25 PM,
revealed, on 12/10/14 at approximately 2:00 PM,
she was informed of Resident #8's return to the
facility and the need for a skin assessment.
Further interview revealed, on 12/10/14 at 9:00
PM, she performed a skin assessment on
Resident #9 and identified bruising. She stated
that State Registered Nurse Aide (SRNA) #10
and #12 informed her of the resident's bruising,
on 12/10/14 at approximately 3:00 PM, during the
initial shift round.

Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON}, on
03/20115 at 5:00 PM, revealed she expected the
admitting nurse to perform an assessment on
new or returning residents within an hour of
entering the facility. Further interview revealed

F 309
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she expected skin assessments on new or
returning residents to be performed earlier than
9:00 PM.

Interview with the Administrator, on 03/20/15 at
3:30 PM, revealed he received a call from LPN #4
on 12/10/14 at 9:31 PM informing him of bruising
identified on Resident #9. Further interview
revealed the Administrator expected residents to
be assessed upon admission and/or return from a
hospital stay.

483.25(h} FREE OF ACCIDENT
HAZARDS/SUPERVISION/DEVICES

The facility must ensure that the resident
environment remains as free of accident hazards
as is possible; and each resident receives
adequate supervision and assistance devices to
prevent accidents

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, record review,
and review of the facility's policy/procedure, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure residents’
environment remained free from accident
hazards as is possible for two (2) residents, in the
selected sample of nineteen (19) residents
{Residents #1 and #6). In addition, hazardous
chemicals and items were stored in the shower
room

The findings include

1. Review of the facility's policy/procedure,

F 309

F 323

1. Resident #1's Posey Roll Guards were
discontinued on 3/17/2015. Fall interventions
of a low bed, fall mat next to bed, place left
side of bed against the wall, and monitor
blood pressure every shift for seven days were
also added to plan of care.

Care plan was reviewed and updated on
Resident #6 to specify non-skid socks or
shoes at all times. Staff involved with the
deficient practice was verbally in-serviced to
follow the resident’s plan of care and be sure
and implement all interventions as stated on
Nurse Aide Assignment Sheet per the Care
Plan regarding 2pplication of non-skid socks.

The metal carts and supplies were removed
from both East Wing and West Wing shower
rooms. Locking cabinets were placed in both
shower rooms. Staff on duty at the time were
verbally in-serviced to never leave any
supplies out of the unlocked cabinet when not
in use and the supply cabinet must be locked
at all times when not in use. Education also
included: Never share residents personal items
such as make up or brushes; No aeresof items
are to be utilized; Sharps containers must be
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“Resident Falls Policy and Procedure”, not dated,
it was the palicy of this facility that when a2
resident is found on the floor, the facility is
obligated to investigate and try to determine how
he or she got there, and to put into place an
intervention to prevent this from happening again,
unless there is evidence to suggest otherwise
The policy further stated the point of accurately
capturing occurrences of falls on the assessment
i to identify and communicate resident problems
and potential problems, so that staff will consider
and implement interventions to pravent falls and
injuries from falls

Review of a falls summary, not dated, revealed
Resident #1 fell on 12/24/14 at 3 15 AM after
being restless and rolling out of bed. The resident
was dressed and brought to a common area, A
new intervention of adding Posey Roll Guards
was added after the fall. Fall number two (2)
listed on the falls summary, revealed on 03/03/15
at 4:25 AM, he/she was unaware of personal
safety and an intervention of educating staff to
get him/her up from the bed if awake on the last
bed check. Fall number three (3) listed on the fall
summary revealed he/she was restless in the bed
before the fall and a new intervention was to put a
fall mat next to the bed, discontinue the Posey
Roll Guards, change the bed that is lower, along
with putting the left side of the bed against the
wall, and monitor his/her blood pressure every
shift times seven (7) days.

Review of the Fall Investigation Form, dated
03/03/15 at 425 AM, revealed he/she was found
on the Aoor beside the bed and he/she was
unable to state what happened along with being
unaware of personal safety awareness. The
investigation form further noted that an

and always stored in the locked cabinet. The
DON verbally instructed the supply manager
to order mouthwash, anti-perspirant, and
hand sanitizer that's alcohol free to replace all
alcohol based products.

2. All residents have the potential to be
affected by the deficient practice.

3. A Pre-Restraint assessment is being
completed on all residents with current orders
for Posey Roll Guards. The Hand Assist Device
Assessment form was revised on 4/9/2015 to
include Posey Roll Guards to ensure
assessment is completed to determine if the
benefit of use outweighs the risk. The
assessment form is now titled Hand
Assist/Posey Roll Guard Assessment. The new
protocol for Posey Roll Guard placement will
require the nurse to perform a Pre-Restraint
assessment and Hand Assist/Posey Roll Guard
Assessment prior to Implementation of a
Posey Roll Guard. The assessment findings
must indicate the benefit of use outweighs the
risk. The assessments wili be reviewed and

updated by the RN Unit Manaaer with
quarterly and annual Mininum Data Set (MDS)

assessments to ensure posey roll guard use is
still appropriate. All licensed nurses will be in-
serviced on 4/15/2015 by the DON on the
proper protocol for assessment and use of
Posey Roll Guards.
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intervention had been added to educate the staff
to get him/her up if awake on the last bed check.

Review of the Fali investigation Form, dated
03/17/15 at 5:30 PM, revealed he/she was found
on the floor and was unable to explain what
happened due to being incoherent. The form
mentioned that prior to the fall, he/she had been
lying in bed before dinner and seemed to be a
little agitated, kicking his/her blankets off,
moaning. The medication nurse had given
him/her some medication, and tha Posey Rall
was in place along with a call light in place.

Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse | LPN} #4,
revealed Resident #1 was found on the floor and
he/she was unable to explain what happened due
to having Dementia and was incoherent. When
asked if the Posey Roll Guards were a
contributing factor in the fall on 03/17/15, she
stated the Posey Roll Guards were discontinued
after the fall and new interventions such as a low
bed with a mat on the floor beside the bed had
been added. She further stated the Posey Roll
Guards had not prevented falls so they changed
or updated the interventions.

2. Review of the facility's policy/procedurs,
"Resident Falls Policy and Procedure”, undated,
revealed documentation to include interventions
after the resident has been carefully assessed,
interventions will be implemented that are
individualized according to the resident's needs.
Interventions can include adjust environmental
risk factors, check the resident's footwear, keep
pathways clear of clutter, lock brakes on
bedsfwheelchairs before transferring a resident
and make sure the toilet seat is low/high enough

Licensed Nurses are assessing all residents,
reviewing, and revising, and updating care
plans and nurse aide assignment sheets fall
interventions, if indicated, to reflect the
current care needs of the resldent. An in-
service to be conducted by the DON is
scheduled for 4/15/2015 for all nursing staff
regarding the importance of implementing and
performing the care planned fall interventions
on each resident. Nurses will be instructed to
try and determine the root cause of the fall
and place an effective intervention In place
immediately.

The metal carts were reptaced with locking
cabinets in both shower rooms. A mandatory
in-service to be conducted by the DON is
scheduled for 4-15-2015 for all nursing,
housekeeping, maintenance, and supply
management staff. Education to inciude: All
products with labels that state “Keep out of
the reach of children. If ingested call the
Poison Control Center should never be left in
an unlocked area: No aerosol items are to be
utilized; Al products must be kept in the
locked cabinets in the shower rooms when not
in use; Keep supplies you are using during
showers in your vision the entire utilization
time; Never share residents personal items
such as make up or brushes; No aeresol items
are to be utilized; Sharps containers must be
closed and discarded in the appropriate
biohazard box when % full; Sharp containers
must be stored in the locked cabinets at all
times; No products should be left out of the
lacked cabinet in the shower room when not
in use.
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shoes"

Obsarvation, on 03/18/15 at 4.00 PM, revealed
Resident #6's bed pad alarm was sounding and
the resident was on the floor with two (2) staff
members in the room. Further observation
ravealed the resident had one (1) bare foot and a
regular sock on the other foot. In addition, LPN
#2 removed the regular sock and placed non-skid
socks on both feet.

Interview, on 03/19/15 at 9:15 AM with LPN #1,
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Record review revealed Resident #6 was 4. The RN Unit Managers will forward all new
admitted to the facility on 06/26/14 with diagnoses physicians orders for Posey Rall Guards |t|0 s
which included Muscle Weakness, Diabetes DON or Designee for review to ensure a
Mellitus Type [, Dehydration, Anemia, assessments have been completed to maintain
Alzheimer's Disease, Dementia with Lewy body's compliance. The MDS Nurses will rz\)rlew the
and a Mistory of Falls. Review of the quarterly quarterly and annual assasmenetz o S
Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated the RN Unit Manager has updated the
02/09/15, revealed the facility assessed Resident assessment.
#6's cognition as cognitively impaired with a Brief )
Interview for Mental Status {BIMS) score of seven Ran:ocr:e\;viekit"/] V'i::: g'["::d; v:i(l)l ;; dents for
(7), which indicated the resident was not condu y the o ion
interviewable. In addition, the resident required Ze:;‘:’e';”’tz Sr::::';:lfﬁ:;zmﬁms ol
Ie.x‘tenswe assistance with all activities of daily properly implemented and followed. The QAPI
mng. committee will perform 10 random monthly
Record review revealed Resident #6 feil on i::_:ls":r\\i;ea&er L 2 LIRS L 2
03/10/15 while attempting to toilet himself plance.
. . ; Maintenance and Housekeeping Staff will
Review of Resident #6's Comprehensive Care . .
I k I
Plan for "Potential for injury from falls related to ;:::rg cc:ni‘;::llau:liesir;o::{nrtgg-nzz daily to
poor batance, unsteady gait and history of fafls”, ’
!ast upd"ated 03.:‘1111 5, revealed a"n intervention to Any noted non-compliance is to be reported to
include “non-skid sacks or shoes the DON or Designee for re-education and/or
Review of Resident #6's Nurse's Assistant discipline, if indicated, per the Personnel Policy
Handbook guidelines.
Assignments, dated 03/01/15, revealed s
assignments to include "non-skid socks or 4/20/2015
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revealed she axpected the staff to put non-skid
| socks on whenever Resident #5 was assistad to
| bed

Observation, on 03/19/15 at 2:30 PM, andt at 3:05
| PM, revealed Resident #6 was in bed with regular
socks in place.

| Further observation revealed LPN #2 removed
and replaced socks during the skin assessment.

| Interview, on 03/19/15 at 3:35 PM with LPN #2,

' revealed she believed non-skid socks or shoes
were lo be in place whenever Resident #6 was

| out of bed.

| Observation, on 03/20/15 at 9:40 AM revealed
| Resident #6 was in bed with non-skid socks in
place.

| Interview, on 03/20/15 at 945 AM, with State
Registered Nurse Aide (SRNA) #3, revealed
Resident #5 should have non-skid socks on when
in the bed. She stated she forgot to put Resident

| #6's non-skid socks on when she put him to bed
yesterday

Interview, on 03/20/15 at 10:30 AM with the Unit
Manager (UM) of the West Wing, revealed she
expected the staff to carry out interventions on

| the care plans and if an intervention was not
working, the staff were to let her know and it

| would be discussed during morning meetings
Further interview revealed sha believed an
intervention for "non-skid socks or shoes” meant
the resident should have non-skid socks or shoes

| when out of the bed  The UM stated the care

| plan should specify when a resident shauld have
non-skid socks on while in the bed
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Interview, on 03/20/15 at 11.20 AM with the
Director of Nursing (DON), revealed care plans
should reflect the residents' needs and she
expected the staff to follow the interventions. She
expected an intervention for non-skid socks or
shoas to be in place for fall prevention, especially
during transfers. Further review revealed she
expected the resident to wear his/her shoes when
out of bed and non-skid socks when in the bed.
She stated interventions should be specific.

3. Observation, with the Maintenance Supervisor
and the Housekeeping Supervisor, on 03/18/15 at
3:30 PM, revealed shopping cart-like containers
in both shower rooms on the East and West
wings. Included in the contents of the carts were
products with labels that stated "Keep out of the
reach of children, and if ingested, call the Poisen
Controi Center.” Items included in the carts were
medicated shampoos, antiperspirants,
mouthwashes, a spray bottle of Lysol, a large can
of aerosol hair spray and a sharps container full
of used razors. Interview with the Maintenance
Director revealed there were no showers in
progress on either wing

Interview with SRNA #9, on 03/18/15 at 4:05 PM,
revealed this could be a problem for confused
residents.

Interview with the Maintenance Director, on
03/18/15 at 4:00 PM, revealed he spoke with the
staff about the issue and the cars were to be
taken to the near-by, locked storage room, in
between showers and were not intended to stay
in the shower rooms. The flammable hair spray
was not allowed in the building and chemicals
were to be in a locked area

F 323
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Interview with the DON, on 03/20/15 at 9:55 AM,
revealed the metal carts were not supposed to be
left in the shower room and should be locked up.
There should be no asrosol hairspray in the
facility, the Lysol should not be locked in the
storage cabinet and the carts should be secured
in & locked area

Interview with the Administrator, on 03/18/15 at
4:05 PM, ravealed he was unaware the carts
remained in the shower room and stated the carls
were not to be in the shower area after the
resident's shower. He stated the staff were
aware of this and would expect them to follow his
expectations  In addition, there were rounds
made to assess for these things and he expected
this to be addressed

483.25(i) MAINTAIN NUTRITION STATUS
UNLESS UNAVOIDABLE

Based on a resident's comprehensive
assessment, the facility must ensure that a
resident -

(1) Maintains acceptable parameters of nutritional
status, such as body weight and protein levels,
unless the resident's clinical condition
demonstrates that this is not possible, and

(2} Receives a therapeutic diet when there is a
nutrticnal problem

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, record review, interview,
and the facility's policy/procedure, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure residents

F 323

F 325

1. Resident #7 is receiving weekly weights
and ordered dietary supplements on her tray
as well as being assisted to eat when needed.
The physiclan was notified regarding weight
loss greater than 5% in 30 days. New orders
were received to change diet to a mechanical
soft and to increase Megace dosage. The
resident Is included in a weight loss
Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) through
the Quality Assurance And Performance
Improvement (QAPI) Committee. The RN Unit
Manager was verbally educated by the DON
that she must notify the physician if a resident
has greater than a 5 percent weight loss in
one month as well as any noted dietary
recommendations.

2. All residents have the potential to be
affected by the deficient practice.
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maintain acceptable parameters of nutritional
standards of body weight for one (1) residents
(#7) in the selected sample of 19, Resident #7
had a 7.13 % weight loss in one month.

Findings include:

Review of the facility’s policy, Nutrition
(Impaired)/Unplanned Weight Loss - Clinical
Protocol from Dietary Services Policy and
Procedure Manual 2005 MED-PASS, Inc.
{Revised December 2011), revealed the nursing
staff will monitor and document the weight and
dietary intake of residents in a format which
permits readily available comparisons over time.
The threshold for significant unplanned and
undesired weight loss will be based on the
following criteria {where percentage of body
weight loss = {usual weight - actual weight) /
(usual weight) x 100): 5 % weight loss is
significant; greater than 5 % is severe ina one
month period.

Review of the Nutrition at Risk Policy and
Procedure revealed residents with a weight
change of 5% in one month, 10% in six months or
a rate change that is a concern for the committee
will be weighed weekly.

Resident #7 was admitted to the facility on
01/27/15 with diagnoses to include Adult Failure
to Thrive, Dysphagia, Anemia, Atrial Fibrillation
and Hypertension,

Review of the Initial Minimum Data Set (MDS)
dated 02/03/15 revealed Resident #7 was
assessed to have a Brief Inventory of Mental
Status (BIMS) score of 10 indicating moderate
cognitve impairment.
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3. An in-service is scheduled on 4/15/2015 for
all nursing staff, dietary manager, and the
Registered Dieticlan (RD). Education will be
conducted by the Director of Nursing (DON)
regarding proper physician notification related
to weight loss and dietary recommendations.
Emphasis will be placed on the importance of
ensuring the ordered high calorie supplements
are on the residents tray and offered to the
resident. The State Registered Nurse Aide's
(5RNA) should always offer the supplement to
the resident and report to the Charge Nurse
anytime a resident doesn't consume the
supplement then another staff member shall
approach the resident and offer the
supplement. All resident’s weight and dietary
recommendation records for the last month
will be reviewed to ensure the physician has
been notified of any noted dietary
recommendations or weight loss greater than
S percent in one month and visually observe
all residents that have current orders for high
calorie supplements during a meal to ensure
they are being provided to the resident.

4. The Dietician will monitor weight reports
monthly for weight lass greater than 5 percent
in one month and report results to the DON or
Designee. All dietary recommendations will
also be reported to the DON to perform audits
to ensure the physician has been notified and
any orders have been implemented to
maintain compliance. The QAPE committee will
audit 5 residents per week for one month then
5 per month for one quarter during meal times
to ensure ordered high calorie supplements
are being provided to the resident. Any non-
compliance is to be reported to the DON or
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Review of Resident #7's care pian, dated
02/12/15, revealed to monitor his/her weight
weekly, and notify the physician of weight loss as
indicated. Further review of the monthly vital
signs and weights record revealed the rasident
weighed 88.3 pounds (Ibs) upon admission on
January 27, 2015. In February 2015 (no specific
date), hisfher weight was recorded at 88 Ibs, and
on March 18, 2015, his/her weight was recorded
at 82 Ibs.,with a 6.3 Ib weight loss {7.13%) in
thirty (30) days.

Review of the physician's order dated 01/27/15
revealed monitor appetite three times per day and
to offer substitutes if less than 75% of meal
consumed.

Interview with the Dietary Manager, on 03/19/15
at 1:10 PM, ravealed the facility's
policy/procedure for residents assessed
nutritionally at risk was to increase calorie
supplements.

Observation on 3/18/15 at 12:05 PM revealed the
resident was sitting up in a wheelchair across
fram the nurse's station with lunch tray placed on
an over the bed table. The resident was
observed dozing during the meal and there was
no staff intervention/assistance to encourage the
resident to eat. Further observation revealed
magic cup was not available on the resident's
lunch tray.

Observation on 03/19/15 at 8.00 AM revealed
Resident #7 was sitting up in a wheelchair across
from the nurse's station with breakfast tray placed
on the over the bed table. The resident was
observed to only consume a few sips of cranberry

F 325

Designee. Any employee found to be in non-
compliance will be re-educated and/or
disciplined per the personnel policy handbook
guidelines if indicated by the DON or

Designee.
4/20/2015
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juice. Further observation revealed the breakfast
tray was removed by a SRNA #5 and no
substitute was offered.

Interview with the Registered Dietician, on
03/19/15 at 10:15 AM, revealed the nutrition at
Risk (NAR) was implemented for Resident #7 on
02/24/15 including rmagic cup supplement with
lunch daily. Further interview revealed residents
who are NAR would be weighed weekly.
Resident #7 did not recaive weekly weights.
483.35{g) ASSISTIVE DEVICES - EATING
EQUIPMENT/UTENSILS

The facility must provide special eating equipment
and utensils for residents who need them.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on abservation, interviews, and record
raview it was determined the facility failed to
ensure special eating utensils were provided for
one (1) resident of nineteen (19} sampled
residents (Resident #9) in regards to a divided
plate.

Findings include;

Record review revealed the facility admitted
Resident #9 on 05/31/12 with diagnosis to
include: esophagitis, heart failure, non
alzheimer's dementia, anxiety, depression.
Review of the Dietary Assessment, dated
02/15/15, revealed a divided plate would be
utilized with meals to increase his/her
independence with self-feeding. Review of

F 325

F 369

1.

Resident #9 Is receiving their food
in the divided plate with meals as
ordered.

Physician orders will be reviewed to
identify all residents that have
orders for special eating equipment
or utensils to ensure they are being
provided the assistive devices.

The Registered Dietician or Dietary
Manager will observe all residents
with orders for assistive equipment
for eating during a meal to ensure
they are receiving the ordered
eating equipment, Dietary cards will
be reviewed to ensure the assistive
equipment is listed on them. The
care plan will be raviewed, revised,
and updated, If indicated. An in-
service for all nursing staff and
dietary staff will be conducted by
the DON cn 4/15/15. Nursing staff
will be educated to always read the
dietary card and notify dietary if
special equipment is missing.
Dietary is responsible for getting the
special eating equipment to the
nursing staff. Dietary staff is to read
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F 389 Cont'nf"ed From page 28 F 369 the residents dietary card during
Physician Orders, dated 02/15/15, revealed a preparation of the meal and set the
telephona order for divided plate with meals. tray up as ordered by the physician.
Review of Nursing Assistant assignments, dated The Registered Dietician or Dietary
03/01/15, revealed divided plate with meals :gﬂ:giw:"rgggnﬂ;ﬁﬂﬁgﬁ .
i Y

added to assignment on 02/15/15. S ce=lone sej[pe eyt eas

month followed by ten audits per
Observalion of the lunch meal, on 3/18/15 at month for one quartar bo ensure
11:05 AM, revealed Resident #9 eating lunch in residents are provided the proper
her room. Further observation revealed the equipment ordered for eating. Any
resident consuming a mechanical soft diet as noted non-compliance will be
verified per review of physicians orders dated reported to the DON or Designee for
2/15/15. Review of the dietary card on resident's re-education and/or discipline per
dining tray revealed divided plate with meals B

et P guidelines. 4/20/15

however, divided plate was not utilized.

Interview with SRNA #5, on 03/18/15 at 11:05 AM,
revealed she served Resident #9 lunch tray.
Further interview revealed she read dietary card
and failed to notice *DIVIDED PLATE WATH ALL
MEALS*

added to the dietary card. SRNA #5 stated, "|
should let dietary know the resident did not have
divided plate"

Interview with Dietician, on 03/19/15 at 10:15 AM,
revealed Resident #9 was assessed for use of
divided plate on 02/15/15 to encourage to feed
self, Further interview revealed use of divided
plate was important especially since divided piate
enhanced residents' motivation to feed self.

interview with the Dietary Manager, on 03/19/15
at 1:10 PM, revealed it is dietary's responsibility to
ensure resident's assessed for special eating
utensils/equipment to have them at mealtime
Further interview revealed if utensils/equipment
not available on resident tray he would expect
staff serving resident tray to notify dietary and
utensils would be provided
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F 369 | Continued From page 29 F 369
Interview with RN #1, on 03/20/15 at 11:25 AM,
revealed expectation is for staff serving meals to
review residents dietary card and ensure meal,
utensils/equipment provided as indicated on diet
card,
Interview with DON, on 03/20/15 at 5:00 PM,
revealed expectation of all staff to review
residents diet card prior to serving resident
dietary tray and ensure resident receives meals,
utensiis/equipment as ordered.
F 371 | 483.35(i) FOOD PROCURE, F 371
S IS s S A SO S 1. New heat plates and covers without
" steamn holes are now being utilized
The facility must - for dining on the wings. Dietary is
{1) Procure food from sources approved or also only preparing ten trays at a
considered satisfactory by Federal, State or local time and sending them to the unit
authorities; and to shorten the amount of time
(2) Store, prepare, distribute and serve food involved from preparation to serving
under sanitary conditions time. Temperature checks have
been in compliance and no
complaints of cold food have been
received with the changes that have
been made.
2. Al residents have the potential to
be affected by the deficient practice.
3. All meals served on the wings are
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced now prepared and placed in new
by: heat plﬁth and solid covers without
) L ) ) steam holes. Dietary is preparing
Based' pn. obsgwatlon. |nteW|§w. and rewe\fv of ten trays at a time and sending
the fac!Ifty 5 pollcylprocedure, it was determined them to the wing to shorten the
the facility failed to ensure that food was served amount of time involved from
at the appropriate temperatures. A test tray preparation to serving time. Food
served on the East Wing on 03/19/15 had temperatures are being monitored
temperatures less than 120 degrees Fahrenheit on the units daily.
{F) at the paint of service. 4, Dietary staff will audit food

The census of the facility was 91 residents, with

temperatures of one tray per food
cart sent to the wings dally for one
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two (2) of those residents being tube feeders and
not utilizing the dining facilities.

The findings include:

Review of the "Temperatures for Food Safety”
and "Food Temperatures” policy/pracedure,
updated April 2014, revealed temperatures were
to be recorded at the beginning of the service line
and at the end of the service line, |If temperatures
did not meet acceptable serving temperatures,
the food was to be reheated or chilled to the
proper temperatures. The palatability of foods
determines the appropriate temperatures at
bedside or tableside food. Generally, hot foods
are palatable between 110-120 degrees F
Resident survays will determine their
acceptability.

Interviews during the Resident Council Meeting,
on 03/18/15 at 9:30 AM, revealed one (1) out of
four {4) residents complained of cold food served
on the East Wing.

Observations of a test tray on the East Wing,
during the noon meat service on 03/19/15,
revealed the cart arrived on the unit at 11:15 AM.
Four (4) servers arrived at 11:16 AM and twenty
(20) trays were served at 11:25 AM.
Temperaturas taken at 11:26 AM revealed pureed
potatoes at 118 degrees F and pureed cabbage
at 108 degrees F. Further observations revealed
the plate covers had a dime-sized hole at the top
of the domed covers,

Interview with the Dietary Manager, on 03/19/15
at 11:45 AM, revealed the test tray should have a
temperature of at least 120 degrees F, and he

thought this may be due to the time it took to get

one quarter to ensure compliance is
maintained, Any non-compliance is
to be reported to the DON or
Designee.

4/20/15
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all the trays off the cart. The plate covers have
"always had a steam hole" at the top of the cover
and he had periodically tested the trays before
with no concerns.
F 441 | 483.65 INFECTION CONTROL, PREVENT F 441
55=D | SPREAD, LINENS

The facility must establish and maintain an
Infection Control Program designed to provide a
safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and
to help prevent the development and transmission
of disease and infection.

{a) Infection Control Program

The facility must establish an Infection Control
Program under which it -

{1) Investigates, controls, and prevents infections
in the facility;

(2) Decides what procedures, such as isoiation,
should be applied to an individual resident; and
(3) Maintains a record of incidents and corrective
actions related to infections.

(b) Preventing Spread of Infection

(1) When the infection Control Program
determines that a resident needs isolation to
prevent the spread of infection, the facility must
isolate the resident.

(2) The facility must prohibit employees with a
communicable disease or infected skin lesions
from direct contact with residents or their food, if
diract contact will transmit the disease.

(3} The facility must require staff to wash their
hands after each direct resident contact for which
hand washing is indicated by accepted
professional practice

(¢) Linens

Resident #6 is receiving proper
perineal care. Nurse aides involved
in failure to provide proper care and
application of the barrier cream post
incontinent episodes have been
educated on proper technique and
importance of implementing and
following the resident’s plan of care
by the LPN Staff Development
Coordinator (SDC).

All residents have the potential to
be affected by the deficient practice.
Licensed Nurses are reviewing all
perineal care interventions on all
residents care plans and nurse aide
assignment sheets. Interventions
will be reviewed, revised, and
updated, if indicated, to reflect the
current care needs of the resident.
An in-service to be conducted by
the DON is scheduled for 4/15/2015
for all nursing staff regarding the
importance of implementing and
performing the care planned
interventions on each resident. On
4/15/2015 The LPN Staff
Development Coordinator {(SDC) will
educate all SRNA’s on providing
proper perineal care and always
implementing the care planned
Nurse Aide Assignment interventions
such as application of barrier cream
post each incontinent episode.
Random weekly visual checks will be
conducted by the LPN SDC on 10
residents for two months to ensure
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Personnel must handle, store, process and to PTUSE( pell'ineal Eaée al:fgﬁing g
transport linens so as to prevent the spread of properly implemented and followed.
infect‘ijon © . B The QAPI committee will perform
ten random monthly audits for one
quarter thereafter to monitor for
sustained compliance. Any non-
compliance is to be reported to the
DON or Designee for re-education
and/ar discipline, If indicated, per
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced the Personnel Policy Handbook
by guidelines. 4/20/2015

Based on observation, interview, record raview,
and raview of the facility's policy/procedure, it was
determined the facility failed to provide a safe,
sanitary, and comfortabie environment and to
help prevent the development and transmission
of disease and infection for one (1) resident, in
the selected sample of nineteen (19) residents
(Resident #6). Observation, on 03/18/15,
revealed State Registered Nurse Aides (SRNAs)
failed to provide proper incontinent care

The findings include:

Review of the facility's policy/procedure, "Perineal
Care”, undated, revealed documentation to
include "gently wash, rinse, and dry the perineal
area, wiping from a clean urethral area toward the
dirty rectal area to avoid contaminating urethral
area with germs from rectal area"

Review of the facility's standards of practice,
“Basic Nursing Theory and Practice” Second
Edition, revealed documentation to include
cleansing of male genital area prior to wiping the
anal area to prevent contamination of fecal
material that can cause urinary tract infections

Record review revealed the facility admitted
Resident #6 on 06/26/14 with diagnoses which
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included Muscle Weakness, Diabstes Mellitus
Type |, Dehydration, Anemia, Alzheimer's
Disease, Dementia with Lewy body's and a

Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 02/09/15,
revealed the facility assessed Resident #6's
cognition as cognitively impaired with a Brief

(7), which indicated the resident was not
interviewable. In addition, the resident required
extensive assistance with all activities of daily
living.

Review of Resident #6's urinalysis report, dated
03/15/15, revealed yellow, turbid with small
amount of blood and a large amount of leukocyte
esterase, indicating the resident had a urinary
tract infection (UTI) and was prescribed an
antibiotic Cephalexin 500 milligrams {mg) by
mouth {po) every eight (8) hours for ten (10) days
for a UTL

Observation of incontinent care, on 03/18/15 at
1:30 PM, by SRNA #2 and SRNA #3, revealed
SRNA #2 placed peri-wash onto a disposable
Chux and wiped Resident #§'s butiocks, then
washed the resident's penile and scrotal area. No
protectant/barrier cream was applied.

revealed during perineal care on 03/18/15 at 1:30
PM, she observed SRNA #2 wash Resident #6's
buttocks prior to washing his penile and scrotal
area. She stated SRNA #2 did not retract the
foreskin and left the soapy peri-wash solution on
Resident #6's skin.

Interview, on 03/20/15 at 11:20 AM, with the
Director of Nursing (DON), revealed she

History of Falls. Review of the quarterly Minimum

Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of seven

Interview, on 03/20/15 at 2:00 PM, with SRNA #3,
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expected the staff to follow all policies
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K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K 000
CFR: 42 CFR 482.70(a)
BUILDING: 01. S

PLAN APPROVAL: 1972,
SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Existing.
FACILITY TYPE: SNF/NF.

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: One {1) story, Typa lll
21).

SMOKE COMPARTMENTS: Eight (8) smoke
compartments.

FIRE ALARM: Complste fire alarm system
installed in 1972, and uppgraded in 2010 with 16
smoke detectors and 3 heat detectors.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Complete automalic wat
sprinkler system installed in 1872 and upgraded
in 2011.

GENERATOR: Type 1 generator installed in 2011.
Fusl source is Natural Gas.

A Recertification Life Safety Cods Survey was
conducted on 03/19/15. The facility was found in
compliance with the requirements for participation
in Medicare and Medicaid. The facility is certified
for ninety-five (95) beds with a census of
ninety-one (81) on the day of the survey.

The findings that follow demonstrate
non-compliance with Title 42, Code of Federal
Regutations, 483.70(a} et seq. (Life Safety from

LABORATORY omecm PROVIDER(SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6} DATE
Any daficiency statement ending'wum an k (*) denctes a deficiency which the instilution may be excused from corecting providing il is determined hat

oiher aateguarda provide sufficient prolection to the: patients . (Sea instructions.) Except for nuraing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
folfowing the date of survay whather ar not a plan of correction 18 provided. Far nursing homés, the above findings and plans of carrection are disclosable 14
days following the dale these documents ara mada available lo the faciity, If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of corechion is requisite to continued
program participation,
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Fire).
Deficiencies were cited with the highest Scope
and Severity identified at an "F* javal.
K025 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K025
88=D
Smoke barriers are constructad to provide at
least a ane half hour fire resistance rating in
accordance with 8.3. Smoke barriers may
terminate at an attium wall, Windows are K025
protacted by fire-rated glazing or by wired glass
panels and steel frames. A minimum of two 1. he missing fire rated caulk in
separate compariments are provided on each tha roof trueges looated st Hee
flcor. Dampers are nat required in duct west and of tha main hall has
penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted bean scheduted for all
heating, venlilating, and air conditianing systems, nenatrations to have the fire
18.3.7.3, 19.3.7.5, 19.1.8.3, 19.1.6.4 rated caulic appiied by 4/20/15
that will reault in all
penstrationa beingy sealed,
2, Allrasldents ars idantified a5
having potentia! to be affected
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: iy the same dafcient practice.
Based on observation and interview, it was 3. AH wark to be performad in the
determined the facility failed to maintain smoke atHz araa ersund smoka banlar
barriars that would resist the passage of smoke wails will raquira review and
between smoke compariments in accordance approvaj by the Adminlstrator
with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) bafore work bagins, including
standards. The daficient practice has the potential any fira rated coulk to beo
1o affect two (2) of aight (8) smoke apylied,
compariments, twenty-five (26) rasidents, staff 4. Mainkenance staff will survey
and visitors. The facility has the capacity for smoke protective barriers every
ninety-five (85) beds and at the time of the §iX months and report Andings
survey, the census was ninety-ons (91). to the Admimistrator,
3. Corractiyaactionlste ba
The ﬂnd'ngs include: wmﬁ’a&d b‘l 2720 IlS.
4/20/18
Observation, on 03/19/15 at 8:05 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed roof trusses l
FORM CMS-2567(02-89) Pravicus Vercions Obsokle Event 1D VXFH21 Faciity ID: 100329 i contintration sheet Page 2 of 38
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Continued From page 2

located at the top of the smoke barrier at the
West end of the Main Hall that were not sealed to
resist the passags of smoke.

Interview, on 03/19/15 at 8:06 AM, with the
Maintsnance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware of tha penetration.

The census of ninety-one (91} was verified by the
Administrator on 03/19/15. The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on 03/19/15.

Aclual NFPA Standard:

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Editlon).19.3.7.3
Any required smoke barrier shall be constructed
in accordance with Section 8,3 and shall have a
fira resistance rating of not less than 1/2 hour.
Exception No. 1: Where an alrium is used,
smoke bariers shall be permitied to terminate at
an atrium wall constructed in accordance with
Exceplion No. 2 to 8.2.5.6(1). Nol less than two
separate smoke compariments shall be provided
an each floor.

Exception No, 2*: Dempers shalt not ba required
in duet panetrations of smoke barrisrs in fully
dueted heating, ventilating, and alr conditioning
systems whero an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordanca with
19.3.5.3 has been provided for srmoke
compariments adjacent to the smoke barrier,

19375

Openings in smoke barriers shall be protscted by
fire-raled glazing; by wired glass panels and steel
frames; by substantial doors, such as 13/4-in.
{4.4-em) thick, solid-bonded wood core doors; or

K Q26

FORM CM$-2587(02-89) Pravious Versions Obaclala

EventiD: VXFHZ1

Faciity 1D; 10032%

If conbauation sheat Page 3 of 38



04-29-'15 10:15 FROM-

Calvert City Conv.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

1-270-395-4962

T-272 P0005/0039 F-491

PRINTED: 04/03/2015

FORM APPROVED
QM NO. 0938.0381
BTAYEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES {%1) PROVICER/SUPPLIER/GLIA (X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (%3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 COMPLETED
135234 B. WING 03/19/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ¢0DE
GALVERT CITY CONVALESCENT GENTER :::::;: ::v' KY 42029
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES e} PROVIDER'S PLAM OF CORRECTION *5
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUSYT BE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORREQTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LBG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE Oare
DEFICIENOY)
K 025 | Continued From page 3 K025
by construction that resists fire for not less than
20 minutes. Nonrated factory- or field-applied
protective plates extending not mare than 48 in,
{122 cm) abave the bottom of the door shall ba
pemitted.
Excaplion: Doors shzll be parmitied to have fixed
fire window assemblies In accordance with
82322
Reference: NFPA 80 Standard for Fira Doors and
Windows {1999 edition) «029
K 028 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K029
88=|
One hour fire rated construction (with % hour 1. ‘Tha items identifiad 22 deficiant |
fire-rated doors) or an approved automatic firg i practices have hgan addrasced
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4, 1 as follows: Tiwe naxardous
and/or 19.3.5.4 protects hazandous areas. When amount of paper stored in tha
the approved automatic fire extinguishing system Waest Wing Supervisor's Office
option is used, the areas are separated from i was removed 3731715 toan
other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and ] annropriate storage area. The
doors, Doors are self-closing and nan-rated or : Dry Storaga Room door thet
field-applied protective plates that do not excesd A was held opan by a contalnar
48 inches from the bottom of the door are ! had tha eontainer rantoved
permitted. 19.3.21 i 3729 /15 and has been
| schaduled to have a magnet
; hold open device with a fire
E alarm/power failure release ;
activation installed by 4/30/15.
+ 2, Allracidents are idantifiad o3
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: i having potential to be atfected
Based on abservation and interview, it was by the deficient practice,
determined the facility falled to meet the 3. Al staff will be in-serviced by
requirements for Protsction of Hazards, in tha Adminishator o
accordance with the National Fire Protection ! appropriata hazerdous waste
Agency (NFPA) standards, The deficiency had storage and requirements for
the potential to affect two (2) of elght (8) smoke autsmatic door closura has
compartments, thirty (30) residents, staff and ween scheduled for 4/15/15.
visitors. The facility has the capacity for
ninety-five (95) beds and at the time of the
FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Prravious Varsisns Chsolele Evant 10: VXFH21 Faeiily ID: 100129 If continuation sheet Page 4 of 38
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survey, the census was ninety-one (91).
4. The QI Supervisor will assign
Thae findings include: stat? 20 monthly monitor paper
storage and will monthly report
Observation, on 03/19/15 at 10:45 AM, with the to tha Adminlstratar or Diracter
Maintenance Supervisor revealed a hazardous of Nursing results, The
amount of paper storage located in the Wast i  Maintenance personsel wil)
Wing Supervisors Office. The door was not rated i check aif doors for appropriste
or equipped with a self-closing device to ksep the l s2if-closura with quantarly test
door closed. Further observation revealed i 2nd report tia findings to the
unrated windows in the wall. Q1 Supervisor. The GX
Supervisor will report the
Interview, on 03/19MS at 10:46 AM, with the findinga to the Administrator or
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not pirector of Nursing quartsriy.
aware {he room would havs {o meet the 5. Corrective action t= ba
requirements of protection from hazards, completed 4/30/15, 253015
Observation, on 03/19/15 al 12:55 PM, with the .
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the door to the
Dry Storage Room was heid open with a five (5)
gellon container of cooking ail. The deor was
equipped with a self-closing davice.
Interview, on G3119/15 at 12:56 PM, with the
Maintenance Suparvisor revealed he was not
aware the raom would have ta mest the
requiraments of protection frem hazards,
The census of ninety-one (01) was verified by the
Administrator on 03/19/15. Tha findings wera
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervigor at the exit
interview on 03/19/15, .
Actual NFPA Standard:
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 15.3.2
Prolection from Hazards.
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 8.3.2,1
FORM CM3-2587{02-99) Previous Versions Dbsolcte EventID: VXFH21 Faciiy ID: 100329 If continuation sheet Page S of 39
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Hazardous Areas. Any hazardous areas

shall be safeguarded by a fire barrier having a
1-hour fire resistanca rating or shall be provided
with an automatic extinguishing system in
accordance with 8.4.1. The automatic
extinguishing shalt be permilted to be in
accordance with 19.3.5.4. Where the sprinkler
option is used, the araas shall be separated
from other spaces by smoke-resisting partitions
and doors. The doors shall be salf.closing or
autematic-closing. Hazardous areas shall
include, but shall not be restricted to, the
following:

(1) Boiler and fual-fired heater roorns

{2) Central/bulk laundries larger than 100 ft2
{2.3m2)

(3) Paint shops

{4} Repair shops

(5} Sailed linen rooms s
(8} Trash collection rooms

{7) Rooms or spaces larger than 60 2 (4.6 m2),
including repair shops, used for storage of
combustible supplies

and equipment in quantities deamed hazardous
by the authority having jurisdiction

(8) Laboratories employing flammable or
combugtible materials in quantitiss lsss than
thosa that would be considered a severe hazard.
Exception: Doors In rated enclosures shall be
permitted to have nonrated, factory or
fisld-applied

protective plates extending not mare than

48 in. {122 cm) abova tha bottom of the docr.

Reference: NFPA 101 {2000 Edition) 7.2.1.8
Self-Closing Devices.

FORM CMS-2557(02-99) Pravious Vassions Obsolcls Event 10: VXFH21 Facility 1D: 100329 If continuation sheet Page 6 of 38
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Refarenca! NFPA 101 (2000 Edilion) 7.2.1.8.1* A
door normally raguired to be kept closed shall
not be secured in the open position at any time
and shall be

self-clasing or automatic-closing in accordance
with 7.2.1.8.2.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 7.2.1.82 In
any building of low or ordinary hazard contents,
as dafined in 6.2.2.2 and 6.2.2.3, or whars
approved by the authority having jurisdiction,
doors shall be permitted to be automatie-clasing,
provided that the following eriteria are met:

{1) Upon releass of the hold-open mechanism,
tha door bacomes self-closing.

{2) The release device is designed so that the
door instantly releases manually and upon
raleaze bacomas seif-closing, or the door can ba
readily closed.

{(3) The automatic releasing mechanism or
medium is activated by the operation of approved
smoke detectars installed in accordance with the
requirements for smake detectors for door
release service in NFPA 72, National Fire Alamn
Code®.

{4) Upcn loss of power to the hold-opan davica,
the hold-open mechanism is relsased and the
door becomes self-closing.

{8} The release by means of smoke datection of
one door in & stair enclosurs results in closing all
doors serving that stair.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Exit access is arranged 50 that exits are readily
accessible at all timas in accordance with section
7.1, 1921

K029

K038
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1. Thaitema idantifiad a3 deficiant
practices have been addressed
as follgwa: The twd locks an
the Wast Wing Supervisar's
This STANDARD is not met as avidenced by: Office deor had ens lock
Based on observation and interview, it was removed 3/23/18. Tha lock
determined the facility fafled 10 ensure locks on insalled over four feat from the
daors in the path of egress were maintained in finished floor in the Human
eccardanca with National Fira Prolaction Rasoures Office door was
Association (NFPA) standards, Tha deficient removed 3/23/15. The lock
practice has the potential to affect two (2) of eight Installed over four faet from the
{8) smoke compariments, residents, staff and finished flonr on the Conference
visitors. The facliity has the capacity for Roam door ta tha cortritdsr wos
ninety-five (85) beds and at the tima of Ihe removed 3/23/15.
survay, the census was ninety-one (91), 2, Al resldents ara Identifled as
having notential to ba affacted
The findings include: by the some daficient practica.
3. ‘'fhe Maintenance staf¥ was In-
Observation, on 03/18/15 at 10:50 AM, with the serviced by the Administrator
Maintenance Supervisor revealed two (2) lacks on /23115 on tha NFPA
on tha West Wing Supsrvisors Office door to the standard related to door jocks.
corridor. 4. Al door lock modifications,
changes, anid Ingtalations must
Interview, an 03/119/15 al 10;51 AM, with the Have prior approval by the
Maintenanca Supervisor revealed he was not Afministrater, Tha
aware of the requirements for locks in the path of Adninigtratar shall, with a
egress. member of the Maintsnance
s¥aff, chack all doors monthiy
Obsarvation, on 03/18/15 at 1:10 PM, wilh the for complizncs.
Maintenance Supervisor revealed a lock was 5. Corrective action was T~
installed over four {4) feet above the finishad floor completed 3/30/2015 3/30/2015
located on the Human Resources Office door to
the corridor.
Interview, on 03/19/15 at 1:11 PM, with the

FORM CMS5-2567(02-89) Previous Varsions Obsolile
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Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was nof
aware of the requirements for locks in the path of
agress.

Observation, on 03/18/15 at 2:02 PM, with the
Maintenance Suparvisor revaaled a lock was
installed ovar four (4) fest above the finished Nloor
located on the Gonference Room door o the
corridor.

Interview, on G3/18415 at 2:03 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware of the requirements for locks in the path of
egrass.

The census of ninsty-one (91) was verified by the
Administrator on 03/19/15, The findings were
acknowiedged by the Administrator and verified
by tha Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on 03/19/15.

Actual NFPA Standard:

Referance; NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 7.2.1.6.4* A
latch or other fastening device on a door shall he
provided with a releasing davice having an
obvlous method of operation and that is readily
operated under all lighting conditions. The
releasing mechanism for any latch shall be
located not less than 34 in. (86 cm), and not more
than 48 in. (122 cm), above the finished floor,
Daors shall be operable with not more than one
releasing operation.

Exception Na. 1*: Egress doora from individual
living unils and gusst rooms of residential
accupancles shall ba permitied to be provided
with devices that require not more than one

additional reieasing operation, provided that such
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device is operable from the inside wilhout the use
of a key or tool and is mounted at a height not
axcesding 48 In. (122 em) above the finished
floor, Existing security devices shall be permitted
to have two additional releasing eperations.
Existing security davicas other than autematic
latehing devices shall not bs located more than
60 In. {152 cm) above the finished floor,
Automatio latching devices shall not be located
more than 48 in. {122 cm) abova the finished
floor.

Excepfion No, 2: The minimum mounting height
for the releasing mechanism shall not be
applicable to existing Installations.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 ediien) 7.2.1.6,1
Delayed-Egress L.ocks. Approved, listed, delayed
egregs

locks shall be permitied to ba installed on deorg
serving

low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings
protectad

throughout by an approved, supervised automatic
fire detection

system In accordance with Section 9.8, or an
approved,

supervised automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Ssction

8.7, and wherg permitted in Chapters 12 through
42, pravided

that the fallowing criterfa are met.

(a) The doors shall unlock upon actuation of an
approved, suparvised automatic sprinkler system
in accordance

with Section 9.7 or upon the actuation of any heat
detector or activation of not more than two smake
detectors

of an approved, supervised auvlomatic fire

FORM CM3-2557(02-39) Previous Varsions Otsolste
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detection system in
accordance with Section 9.6.

{b} The doors shalf uniock upon loss of power
controlling
the lock or locking mechanism.

{c) An irreversible process shall release the lock
within 15

seconds upon application of a fores to the release
device

required in 7,2,1.5.4 that shall not be required to
excesad 15 Ibf

{87 N) nor ba raquired to be continuously applied
for more

than 3 seconds. The inifiation of the release
process shall activate

an audible signal in the vicinity of the door, Once
the

door lack has been rslaased by the application of
force to the :
raleasing device, relocking shall be by manual
means anly.

Excaption: Where approvad by the autharity
having jurisdiction, a delay

not exceeding 30 seconds shall be permitted.

(d} *On the door adjacent to the release device,
thare

shall be a readily visibla, durable sign in letters
not less than 1 in. (2.5 cm) high and not less than
1/8 in. (0.3 e} in stroke width on a conirasting
background that reads as fallows:

PUSH UNTILALARM SOUNDS

DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS
K045 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 045
$5=D
llumination of means of egress, including exit
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discharge, Is arranged so that failure of any single
lighting fixture (bulb) will not ieave the area in
darkness. (This does not refer to emergency K045
lighting in accardance with section 78) 1928
1. AReansad alectsician installed
proper egrass fighting outsida
tha Dietary storage area on
This STANDARD s niot met as evidenced by: 3/30/25, Yhe 9‘*“33’“" siso
Based on observation and interview, it was inspacted and orde -
determined the facility falled to ansure egress recessary parcs to repair the
lighting was maintained in accordance with ight fctura by Room 109. On
National Fire Protaction Association (NFPA) 4710713 the light fixture
standards. The daficient practice has the palential :‘;}‘:: d“"““‘ 109 was
to affect two (2) of aight (8) smoke . N
compariments, nesidents, staff and visilors. The 2. Aliresidants ara identifiad a5
facility has the capacity for alnaty-five {95) beds having potential to be affected
and at the time of the survey, the census was by tha sama deficient practice.
ninety-one (§1). 3. Any afteration to axterior
illumninetian at axterier doors
The findings include: will requive Administratar
approval,
1) Observalion, on 03/19/15 at 1:04 PM, with 4. Extariorlluminatics shall ba
the Maintenance Supervisar revesied a one (1) Inspected and tested monthly
bulb fixture located outsids the Dietary Storage by Malatenancs staff for propar
Exit. oparation. A test log will be
weintainad,
Interview, on 03119/15 at 1:05 PM, with the 5. Comectiva uction to ne
Maintsnance Supervisor revealed he was not compteted by 4/30/15,
aware the exit discharge did not have proper 4/30/18
egress lighting.
2) Cbservafion, on 03/19/15 at 1:32 PM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor revealed the light
buibs had been removed from the light fixture
located outside the Exit door by Ream #109.
interview, on 03/19/15 at 1:33 PM, with the
Malintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
FORM CMS-2567{0298) Previous Versions Obsolole Evenl ID: VXFH21 Fadlity 1D; 100329 If continuation sheet Page 120f 38
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aware the light bulbs had been removed from the
light fixture,

The census of ninety-one (91) was verified by the
Administrator on 03/19/15, The survey findings
ware acknowladged by the Administrator and
verifiad by the Maintenance Supervisor at the axit
interview an 03/19M5.

Actual NFPA Standard:

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 7,8
ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS

7.8,1 General.

7.8.1.1°

lliumination of means of egress shall be provided
In accordance with Section 7.8 for every building
and structure where required in Chaplers 11
through 42, For the purposes of this requirement,
exit access shall include only designated stairs,
alsles, comidors, ramps, escalators, and
passageways leading to an exit. For the purposes
of this requirement, exit discharge shall include
only designated stairs, aisles, corridors, ramps,
escalators, walkways, and exit passageways
leading to a public way.

7812

lllumination of means of egress shall be
continuous during the time that the conditions of
accupancy require that the means of egress be
available for uss. Arlificial lighting shall be
employed al such locations and for such periods
of time as required to maintain the illumination to
the minimum criteria values herein specified.
Exception: Automatic, motion sensor-type
lighting switches shall be permitted within the
means of egress, provided that the switch

K046
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controllers are equippad for fail-safa opgration,
the illumination timers ara set for 8 minimum
18-minute duration, and the motion sensor is
activated by any accupant mavement in the area
served by the lighting units.

7813

The floors and other walking surfaces within an
exit and within the portions of the exit access and
exit discharge designated in 7.8.1.1 shall be
illuminated to values of at least 1 fi-candis {10
lux) measured at the fioor,

Excaption No. 1: In assembly occupancies, the
ilumination of the floors of exit access shall be at
least 0.2 ft-candle (2 lux) during perinds of
performances or projections involving directed
fight.

Exception No. 2*: This requirement shall not
apply wharg operations or procosses require low
lighting lavels,

7.814*

Required ilumination shall be arranged so that
the failure of any single lighting unit does not
fesult in an ilfumination level of tess than 0.2
ft-candle (2 lux} in any designated area,

7815

The equipment or units installad to meat the
requirements of Section 7.10 also shall be
permitted to serve tha function of illumination of
means of egress, provided that all requiraments
of Section 7.8 far such illumination are met.

7.8.2 Sources of llumination.

7821

lllumination of means of egress shall ba from a
source considerad reliable by the authority having
juriediction.

7822

Batlery-operated electric lights and other types of
portable lamps or lanlerns shali not be used for

primary illumination of means of egress,

K 045
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Battery-oparaled electric lights shall be permittad
{o be uged as an emergency source to the extent
pemittsd under Section 7.9.
K 047 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K o47
88=D o4z
Exit and directional signs are displayed in
accordance with section 7.10 with continuous
Hlumination also served by the emargenay lighting \ 4, A certified olectrician instalted a
b \ exitsign in the Kitchen to
| assure the path of egrees Is
! glearly recognizable.
| 2. All residents have been
i i ntial to
This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by: R et ottt
Based on observatlon and interview, it was . deficient practice.
determined the facilily failed 10 ensure axit signs ! 3 sieintanance stff will ba fn-
were maintained in accordance with Naltionat Fire seiviced on $/15/15 by the
Protection Assotiation (NFPA) standards. The Adeinistrator an NFPA
deficiency had the potential to affect ons (1) of ctandzrds for it and
eight (8) smoke compartments, staff and visitors. Directional signe.
The facility has the capacity for ninety-five (95) 4. Malavenance personnel wii
beds and at the ime of the survey, the census conduct monthly ahservations
was ninefy-one {81), a all exit areas for propar
The findings include: . :':::?‘ and proper warkiag
Observation, on 03/18/15 at 1:02 PM, with tha 5. Corrective sction vias competed  4/16/2015
Maintenance 4/16/2015
Supervisor ravealed the Kitchen did not have an
exit slgn instatled to insure the path of egress was
clearly recognizahle.
Interview, on 03/1945 at 1:03 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
of lhe requirements for axit signage.
The census of ninety-one (91) was verified by the
Administrator an 03/19/15. The findings were
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acknowledged by the Adminisirator and varified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on 03/16/15.

Actual NFPA Standard:
Referanca: NFPA 101 (2000 edition)

18.2.10 Marking of Means of Egress.

19.2.10.1

Means of egiress shall have signs in accordance
with Section 7.10.

Exception: Where the path of agress travel is
obvious, signs shall not be required in one-story
buildings with an occupant load of fewer than 30
psrsons.

7.10 MARKING OF MEANS OF EGRESS
7.10.1 Ganeral.

7.10.1.1 Whare Required.

Means of egress shall be marked in accordance
with Section 7.10 where required in Chapters 11
through 42.

7.10.1.2° Exits.

Exits, othar than main exterior exit deors that
obviously and clearly are identifiable as exits,
shall be marked by an approved sign readily
visible from any direction of exit aceess.
7.10.1.3 Exit Stair Door Tactile Signage.

Tactile signage shall bs located at each door into
an exit stair enclosure, and such signage shall
read as follows:

EXIT

Signage shall comply with CABQO/ANSIA117.1,
American National Standard for Accessible and
Usable Buildings and Facilities, and shall be
installed acfacent to the latch side of the door €0
In. {152 crm) above the finished fMloor to the

FORM CM6-2567(02-88) Previous Versions Obsolkcte Event 1D: VXFH21
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cenisrline of the sign.

Exception; This requirement shall not apply to
existing buildings, provided that the occupancy
classification does not change.

7.10.1.4" ExitAccass.

Access to exits shall be marked by approved,
readily visible sipns in alt cases where the exit or

occupanis. Sign placement shall be such that no

ft (30 m) from the nearest externally lluminated
sign and is nol in excess of the marked raling for
intemnally illuminated signs.

Exceplion: Signs in exit access corridors in
existing buildings shall not be required to mest
the ptacament distance requiremants.

7.10.1.5* Floor Proximity Exit Signs.

Where floor proximity exdt signs ars required in
Chapters 11 through 42, signs shall be placed
near the flaor level in addition to those signs
required for doors ar corridors, These signs ghall
be flluminated in accordance with 7.10.5.
Extarnally illuminated signs shall be sized in
accordance with 7.10.6.1. The bottom of the sign

than 8 in. (20.3 cm) above the floor. For exit
doors, the sign shall be mounted on the door or
adjacent to the door with the nearest edge of the
sign within 4 in. (10.2 cm) of the door frame.
7.10.1.8" Fleor Proximity Egress Path Marking.
Where floor proximity egress path marking is
required in Chepters 11 through 42, a listed and
approved floor proximity egress path marking
system that is internally illuminated shall be
installed within 8 in. {20.3 cm) of tha floor. The
system shall provide a visible delineation of the
path of travel along the designated exit access
and shall be essentialiy conlinuous, except as
interrupted by doorways, hallways, corridors, or

way to reach the exit is not readily apparent to the

point in an exil access corridor is in excass of 100

shall be not less than 6 in. (15.2 am) but not more
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other such architactural features. The system
shall operate continuously or at any time the
building fire alarm system Is aclivated. The
activation, duration, and continuity of operation of
the system shall be in accordance with 7.9.2.
7.10,1,7° Visibility,

Evaery sign required in Section 7.10 shall ba
located and of such size, distinctive color, and
design that it is readily visible and shall provide
contrast with decorations, interipr finigh, or other
signs. No decorations, fumishings, or equipment
that impairs visibility of a sign shall be parmitted.
No brightly illuminated sign (for olher than exit
purposes), display, or object in or near the ling of
vision of the required exit sign that could detract
attention from the exit sign shall be permitted.
7.10.2* Directional Signs.

A sign complying with 7.10.3 with a directional
indicator showing the direction of travel shall be
placed in every location where the direction of
travel to reach the nearest exit is not apparent.
7.10.3" Sign Legend.

Signs required by 7.10.1 and 7,10.2 shall have
the word EXIT or other appropriate wording in
plainly lagible letters.

7.10.4* Powar Source.

Where emergency lighting facilities are required
by the applicable provisions of Chaplars 11
through 42 for individual occupancies, the signs,
ather than approved seif-luminous signs, shall be
ifluminated by the emergancy lighting facilities.
Tha level of Mumination of the signs shall be in
accordance with 7.10.6.3 or 7.10.7 for the
required emergency lighting duration as specified
in 7.9.2.1. However, the level of illumination shall
be permitied to decline to 60 parcant at the end of
the emergency lighting duration,

7.10.5 Numination of Signs.

7.10.5.1" General.
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Every sign required by 7.10.1.2 or 7.10.1.4, other
than where operalions of processas require low
lighting levels, shall ba suitably ifluminated by a
reliable light source. Externally and intermnally
iluminated signs shall be legible in both the
normal and emergency lighting mode.

7.10.5.2* Continuous lllumination,

Every sign required to be illuminated by 7.10.6.3
and 7.10.7 shall be continuausty illuminated as
required under the provisions of Section 7.8.
Exception®: Hlumination for signs shall be
permitted to flash on and off upen activation of
the fire alamm system.

7.10.8 Externally illuminated Signs.

7.10.6.1* Size of Signs.

Externally illuminated signs regquired by 7.10.1
and 7,10.2, other than approved axisting signs,
shall have the word EXIT ar other appropriate
wording in plainly legible letters not less than 8 in.
{15.2 cm) high with the prineipal strokes of letters
ngt less than 34 in. (1.9 cm) wide. The word
EXIT shall have latters af a width not leas than 2
in. (5 cm), except the letter |, and the minimum
spacing batween letters shall be not less than 3/8
in. (1 cm). Signs larger than the minimum
established in this paragraph shall have letter
widths, strokes, and spacing in proportion fo their
height.

Excepfion Neo. 1: This requirement shall not apply
to existing signs having the required wording in
plainly legible fetters not less than 4 in. {10.2 cm)
high.

Exception No. 2 This requirement shall not apply
to marking required by 7.10.1.3 and 7.10.1.5.
7.10.6.2" Size and Location of Directional
Indicator,

The directional indicater shall be located cutside
afthe EXIT legend, not less than 3/8 in, (1 cm)
fram any letter. The directlonal indicater shall ba
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of a chevron type, as shown in Figure 7.10.6.2.
The directionat indicator shall be ldentifisble as a
directional indicator at a dislance of 40 ft (12.2
m). A directional indicator larger than the
minimum established in this paragraph shall be
proportionately increased in height, width and
stroke. The ditectional indicator shall be located
at the end of the sign for the diraction indicated,
Exception: This requirement shall not apply lo
approvad existing signs.

Figure 7.10.6.2 Chevron-type indicator,

7.10.6.3" Level of llumination.

Externally llluminated signs shall be illuminated
by notiess than 5 R-candlas (54 lux) at the
ilhiminated surface and shall have a contrast ratio
of not less than 0.5,

7.10.7 Internally Hiuminated Signs.

7.90.7.1 Listing.

Internally ifluminated signs, other than approved
existing signs, or existing signs having the
required wording in legible letiers not less than 4
in. (10.2 gm) high, shall be listed in accordance
with UL 924, Standard for Safety Emergency
Lighting and Power Equipment,

Exception; This requirement shall not apply to
signa that are in accordance with 7.10.1.3 and
7.10.1.5,

Reference; NFPA 98 (1998 edilion)

7-5.1 Areadily accessible means for manuat
aclivation shall be located between 42 in. and 60
in. (1067 mm and 1524 mm) abova the floor,
located in a path of exit or egress, and clearly
identify the hazard protected. Ths aulomatic and
manual means of system activation axternal to
the control head or releasing davica shalf be
separate and independent of each other so that
failure of one will net impair the oparation of the
othar.

K047
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Excapiion No. 1: The manual means of system 1. The artificial plant
activation shall be permitted to ba common with bloctdng the fira pull in
the automatic means if the manual aclivation the Matn Lobby area
device Is located betwasn the control head or was ramoved from the
releasing device and the first fusible link. facility an 3/20/18.
Exception No. 2: An autamatic sprinkier system. The stroba light
K 052 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 052 outside Reem 213 is
$5=0 scvhiadulad for vepair
Afire alarm system required for life aafety is on 4/20/15.
installed, tested, and maintainsd in aceordance 2. All rasidents have bean
with NFPA 70 Nalional Elecirical Code and NFPA identified 22 having
72, The system has an approved maintenance potential to ite
and testing program complying with applicable affected by the
requirements of NFPA70 and 72.  9.6.1.4 deficiant practica.
: 3. Al staff wilt be n-
I serviced on /15735
I by the Administrator
: an NFPA standards
: ralated to socess ta
: fire pulls,
: Maintenance staff will
i ha in-serviced on
: 4715715 by the
Administrator on
araner maintenance ef
the fira alorm system.
4, Maintenutce
This STANDARD is not met as avidenced by: ! personnel will enduct
Based on observation and interview, it was | weskly inspectisns of
determined the faciiity failed 1o snsure the fire ; all fire pulls for NFPA
alarm system was inspected and tested in coniiplianca, Siroha
accordance with National Fire Protection i light checks wiil be
Asgsocletion (NFPA) Standards, The dsficient : conducted by
practice has the potential to affect two (2) of eight Maintanance staff
(8) smoke compartments, twenty (20} residents, during menthly fire
stalf and visitors. The facility has the capacity for i drill exercises,
ninaty-five (85) beds and at the time of the 8, forrectiva scton will
Survay, the census was ninaty-one (91), be compiehzd on 4/16/2015
- J
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The findings Include:
1) Observation, on 03/19/15 at 1:50 PM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor revealed an artificial
tree blocking the manual fira pull located in the
Main Labby,
Interview, an 03/19/15 at 1:51 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealad he was not
aware the tree was blocking the manual fire pull.
2) Observation, on 03/19/15 at 2:05 PM, with
the Maintenance Suparvisor revealed the stroba
light located by Roam #213 falled during a test of
the Firg Alarm System.
Intarview, on 03/19/15 at 2:06 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
awara the strobe light wes no longer operating.
The census of ninety-one (91) was varified by the
Administrator on 03/19/15. The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrater and verified
by the Mainterrance Supervisor at the axit
interview on 03/19/15,
Actual NFPA Standard; —
NFPA 101, 8.6.1.4. A fire alarm system required A .
for life safety shall be installed, tested, and % Thailght fixaure blocking tha
maintained fn accardance with the appicable sprinider in the West Wing
raquirements of NFPA 70, Natianat Elgctrical Kitchanatta has biean ackaduled
Coda, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code. & be 3‘:]"""":“" ’%:;J:;:m
K088 { NFPA 10t LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 056 fecicanito m 203
P Lifes Safaty Code Standards,
If there is an automatic sprinkler system, it is Atomatic sprinkiers hava been
instalied In accordance with NFPA 13, Standard :f_';:g:s":u*:; J";“"‘ﬁ"“ in ths
for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, FIoCs 8 Reamg
of Sprinider Sysierns, to 217,204,302,320, & 128,
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K058 | Continued From page 22 Koss|
provide complete coverage for all portions of the 2. The facllity maintenance
building. The system is properly maintained in supervisor and the CMS
accordance with NFPA 28, Standard for the environmental suiveyor
Inspaction, Tesfing, and Maintenancs of inspected all the area of the
Water-Basad Fire Protaction Systems. 1tia fully facility Tdentifying areas not
supervised. There is a reliable, adaquate water properly sprinkier protected
supply for the system. Required sprinkler and all sprinkie heads for
systems are equipped with water low and tamper obstruction. All restdents have
swilchas, which are electrically connectad {o the the potential to be affected by
building fire alarm system. 19.3.5 ; the same deficient practice,
{3, AMalntenance staff in-sarvice
was conducted by the
Adininistrator on 3/23/1S on
sgrinkfa head obstruction. Tha
This STANDARD is not mat as evidenced by; maintenance schedula for
Based on observation and intarview it was checking the fire alarm system
datarmined the facility failed to ensure the has been changed to include a
sprinklers were installed, in aceardance with quarterly review by the
National Fira Protection Agency (NFPA) Administrator to assure NFPA
Standards. The deficient practice has the compliance for properly
potential to affect seven (7) of eight (8) amoke sprinided areas.
campartments, residents, staff and visitors. The 4, The QI Director will review
facility has the capacity for ninety-five (95) beds quarterly the monthly
and at the time of the survay, the census was maintenance logs for the fire
ninety-one (91). According to CMS S&C atarm system including
13-65-LSC the enforcement implication would be sprinidars. The sprinkie heads
a fully sprinklered facility with major problems. will ba visually inspacted by tha
) 01 Director and the
The findings include: Administratar each six months
1) Obsarvation, on D3/1815 at 10:56 AM, with e e e
::19 Ma nten:nce Supervisor revealed a sprinkler head orotected
ead located in the Wast Wing Kitchenette was -
obstructed from daveloping a full pattern by a 5. Completion date is 4/14/15. il
light fixture Installed within twelve (12) inches of
the sprinkler head and extending down below the
sprinkler defiector.
Interview, on 03/19/15 at 10:56 AM, with the
FORM GMB-2567(02-89) Previous Versions Dbsolata Evant ID: VXFH21 Faclity ID: 100320 if continuation sheet Page 23 of 38
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Maintenance Suparvisor revealed he was awara
of the requirement; however he had not noticed
the sprinkler head being obstructed in the
Kitchenstie.

2) Observation, on 03/19/15 at 12:32 PM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor revealed the Airlock
located at the Exii Doar by Room #217 did not
have sprinkler protection installed.

Intarview, ont §3/19/15 at 12:33 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware the Air Locks did not have sprinkisr
pratection.

3) Observation, on 03/19/15 at 12:40 PM, with
the Maintenance Suparvisor revealed the Airlock
located at the Exit Door by Room #207 did not
have sprinklar protection inslalled.

Interview, on 03/19/15 at 12:41 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor ravealed he was not
aware the Air Locks did not have sprinkler
prolection.

4) Observation, on 03/19/16 at 1:30 PM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor revaaled the Alrlock
located at the Exit Door by Room #1089 did not
have sprinkler protaction installed,

Intgrview, on 03719/15 at 1:31 PM, with the
Maintenpance Supsrvisor revealed he was not
aware the Alr Locks did not have sprinkler
protection.

5) Observation, on 03/19/15 at 1.40 PM, with
the Maintenance Suparvisor revealed the Airlock
located at the Exit Dogr by Room #4120 did not

have sprinkler protection instatled.

K 056
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Intarview, on 03/19/M5 at 1:41 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revesled he was not
aware the Alr Locks did not have sprinkler
protection.

8) Observation, on 03/19/15 at 1:46 PM, with
tha Maintenancs Supervisor revealed the Airlock
located at the Exit Door by Room #128 did not
have sprinkler protaction installed.

Interview, on 03/19/15 at 1:47 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed ha was not
aware the Alr Locks did not have sprinkler
protection.

The cansus of ninety-one (91) was verified by the
Administrator on 03/18/15. The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on 03/19/18.

Actual NFPA Standard:

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 19.3.5
Extinguishmant Reguirements.

19.3.5.1

Where required by 19,1.6, health care factiities
shall be protected thraughout by an approved,
supervised autornatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Seclion 9.7,

Exception: In Type | and Type Il construction,
where approved by the authority having
jurisdiction, alternativa proteclion measures shall
be permitted to ba substituted for sprinkler
protection in specifisd areas where the authority
having jurigdiction has prohibitad sprinklers,
without causing a building to be classified as

nonsprinklered,

K 058
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19.3.5.2*

Where this Code permits exceptions for fully
sprinklered buildings or smoke compartments,
the sprinkler system shall meet the foliowing
criteria:

{1) It shall bs in accordancs with Section 9.7.
(2) 1t shall be elactrically connected to the fire
alarm system.

{3) It shall be fully supervised.

Exception: In Type | and Type Il construction,
where approved by the authority having
jurisdiction, alternative protection measures shall
be permitted to be substituted for sprinkier
protection in specified areas where the authority
having jurisdiction has prohibited sprinklers,
without causing a huilding to be classified as
nensprinklersd.

Referencs: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 8.7
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS AND OTHER
EXTINGUISHING EQUIPMENT

9.7.1 Automatic Sprinklars.

8.7.1.1°

Each automatic sprinkler system required by
anothar section of lhis Code shali be in
accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the
Installation of Sprinkier Systems.

Exception No. 1: NFPA 13R, Standard for the
Instalfation of Sprinkler Systems in Residential
Qccupancies up to and Including Four Stories in
Height, shall be permitied for use 2a specifically
referanced in Chapters 24 through 33 of this
Codea. .

Exception No. 2: NFPA 130, Standard for the
Instaltation of Sprinkler Systems in One- and
Two-Famity Dwellings and Manufactured Homes,
shall be pemitted for use as provided in Chapters
24, 26, 32, and 33 of this Cods.

K 056
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Referenca: NFPA 13 {1889 ed,)
§-5.5.2.2 Sprinkiers shall be positionsd in
accordance with
the minimum distances and special exceptions of
Sactions 5-6
through 5-11 so that they are located sufficlently
away from
obstructions such as truss webs and chords,
pipes, columns,
and fixtures,
Table 5-6.5.1.2 Positioning of Sprinkiers to Avoid
Obstructions to Discharge (SSUISSP)
Maximuin Allowable Distance
Distance from Sprinklers to aof Deflactor
above Bottom of
Side of Obstruction {A) Obstruction (in.}
(]
Less than 1 ft 0
1fitolesathan 1 6 in. 212
16 in. toless than 2 ft 312
2fttolessthan 2 #8in. 5172
2ft8in. toless than 3 ft 7142
Jftto less than 3 R & in. 91/2
3ft@in. to less than 4 ft 12
4 ftto less than 4 it 8in. 14
4 ftGin. to less than 5 ft 181/2
5 ft and greater 18
For Slunits, 1in. =25.4mm; 1 R =0.3048 m.
Note: For (A) and {B), refer to Figure 5-8.5.1.2(a).
Reference: NFPA 13 (1999 ed.)
5-8.3.3 Minimum Distence from Walls. Sprinklers
shall be located a minimum of 4 in. (102 mm)
from a wall.
K 064 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 064
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§8=D
Portable fire extinguishers are provided in all
health care occupancies in accordance with
8.74.1. 18.3.5.6, NFPA 10
This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Based on chservalion and interview, it was
determined the facility Failed to maintain fire
extinguishers in accordance with the National Fire
Protection Association (NFPA) standards. The
deficiency had the potential to affect one (1) of
eight (8) smoke compartments, residents, stafl
and visitors. The facility has the capacity for
ninety-five {95) beds and at the lime of the »064
survey, {he census was ninety-ona (51).
The findings include: 1. The storaga totes being stored
fie fire extingulsier
Observatian, on 03719115 at 1:08 PM, with the T
Maintenance Supervisor revealed storage totes wara moved to B proper sboraga
ware being stored under the fire extinguisher focation on 3/20/45.
located in the New Dining Room. 2. The improper storage under tha
ingulshar in the New
Interview, on 03/18/15 at 1:08 PM, with the g::'::";:::':;s?dmméd
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the facility had during the fadiity ioer an
storage rooms available for the toles to have a ”é /15. All racidents hava
been properly stored. bean identified as having
The census of ninety-one (91) was verified by the ::::h:: Lat et
Administrator on 03/19/15, The findings were i
. . 3. ASt staff will be In-savviced on
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified 4/15/15 by the adminisivater
by the Maintgnance Supervisor at the exit roner am::a ge witiin tha
interview on 03/19/15. anipres
Actual NFPA Standard;
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facility as it relates to NFPA
standards.
Raference: NFPA 101 Life Safety Cods (2000 4. Maintenancs staff will conduct
edition) weelly inspections of afl fire
8.7.4 Manual Extinguishing Equipment. extinguishars for compliance.
8.7.4.1* 5. Corrective action was taken
Where requirad by tha provisions of another 3/19/15. 4/15/15

section of this Cods, portable fire extinguishers
ghall bs installed, inspected, and maintained in
accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable
Fire Extinguishers.

Reference: NFPA 10 Standard for Portable Fire
Extinguishers

8.1.2 The procedure for inspection and
maintenance of fire extinguishers varies
considerably. Minimal knowledge is necessary {o
perforrn a monthly " quick check” or inspection
in arder to follow the inspeclion procedure as
outlined in Saction 6.2, Atrained parson who has
undergone the instructions necessary to raltably
perform maintanance and has tha manufacturer '
s service manual shall service tha fire
extinguishers not more than 1 year apart, as
outlined in Section 6.3.

8.2 Inspaction.

6.2.1* Freguency. Fire exlinguishers shall be
inspacted when initially placed in sarvice and
thareafter at approximately 30-day intervals. Fire
extinguishers shall be inspected, manually or by
electronic monitoring, at more frequent intervals
when circumslancas require.

6.2.2* Procedures. Perindic inspection of fire
extinguishers shall include a check of at least the
following items:

(1) Localion in designated placs

{2) No abstruction to access or visibility

{(3) Operating instructions on nameplate legible
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and facing outward

4y Safety seals and tamper indicators not
broken or missing

(5) Fuliness detarmined by weighing or " hefling

(6) Examination for obvious physical damage,
corrosion, leakage, or clogged nozzle

(7) Pressure gauge reading or indicator in the
operabla range or position

(8) Gondition of tires, wheels, carriage, hose, and
nozzle checked (for wheeled units)

(9) HMIS label in place

8.2.3 Corrective Action, When an inspection of
any fire extinguisher revaals a deficiency in any of
the conditions listed in 6.2.2, immediale
corrective action shall be takan.

6.2.3.1 Rechargeable Fire Extinguishers. When
an Inapection of any rechargeabie fire
extinguisher reveals a deficiancy in any of the
conditions listed in 6.2.2(3), (4), (5), (8}, (7). and
{8), it shall be subjectsd to applicable
maintenanca procedures.

8.2.3.2 Nonrechargeable Ory Chemical Fire
Extinguisher. When an inspection of any
nonrechargeable dry chemieal fire extinguisher
reveals a deficiency in any of the conditions listed
In 8.2.2(3), (5), {8), and (7), it shall be remaoved
from further uss, discharged, and destroyed at
ihe diraction of the owner or returned to the
manufacturer.

6.2.3,3 Nonrechargeable Halon Agent Fire
Extinguisher. Whan an inspaction of any
nonrechargeabls fire extinguisher contalning a
halon agent reveals a deficiency in any of the
conditions listad in 6.2.2(3), (5), (). and (7). it
shall be removad from service, not discharged,
and returned to the manufacturer. If the fira
extinguisher is not returned to the manufacturer,
it shall be raturned to a fire equipment dealer or

K 064

FORM CM8-2567(0299) Pravious Versions Qbyoleate Event 1D: VXFH21

Faciity ID: 100328

If continuation sheat Page 30 of 38




04-29-"15 10:52 FROM- Calvert City Conv. 1-270-395-4362 T-272 P0032/0039 F-491

PRINTED: 04/03/2018

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO, 093 91
STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA £42Z) MELTIPLE CONSTRUGTION (£3] DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 01 « MAIN BUILDING 01 COMPLETED

185234 B. Wiig 0311942015

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUBPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 21P CODE

1201 FIFTH AVE
CALVERT CITY CONVALESCENT CENTER CALVERT GITY, KY 42028
41D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION *n
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREPIX {EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG moss-aessneggﬁglg g:_js APPROPRIATE 0AYE
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distributor fo pennit recovery of the halon.
6.2.4 Inspection Recordkeeping.
6.2.4.1 Personnel making ingpections shall keep
recards of all fire extinguishers inspacted,
including those found to requivg comective action.
6.2.4.2 At least monthly, the date the inspection
was performed and the initials of the person
performing the inspection shall be recorded,
6.2.4.3 Records shall bs kept on 2 tag or label
attached to the fire extinguisher, on an inspection
checklist maintained on file or by an electronic
method that provides a pemanent record.
6.3* Maintenance.
6.3.1 Frequency. Fire extinguishers shall be
subjected to malntenance at intervals of not mons KOS9
than 1 year, al the time of hydrostatic test, or
when specifically indicated by an inspection or T .
; - t
electronic notification. 1 m:“f::tghagaé:: e;na:emce
K 069 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 069 scheduled the relocation of the
88=D manual hood suppression pull
Cooking faciliies are protected in accordance & the Kitchan egrase path o
with 8.23.  19.3.28, NFPA 96 4/25/15.
2. All residents have been
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced hy: b amu:’b';‘:::z:;?"“" to
Based on observation and interview, it was daficignt practice.
determined the facllity failed to ensure the manual 3, First Line personnel will in-
hood suppression pull was readily avaliable, in ' service the Centar’s
accordanca with the National Fire Pratestion Maintenance staff on the
Association (NFPA) standards. The deficiency Kitchen Hood Supgression
had the potantial to affect ona (1) of eight (8) m on 4/25/15
smoke compartments, residents, staff, and 4 Ha! “int :sna nee perrm.nel will
visitors. The facllity has the capacity for : inspect tha Kitchen Hood
ninety-five (95) beds and at the time of the Su: jon Systam montiy bo
survay, the cansus was ninety-one (91). m:ra compliance with NEPA
; standards.
fheliicingsincucs 5, Comective action will he 4/26/15
campleted 4/26/15.
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Ohbservation, on 03/19/15 at 1:00 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the manual pull
far the Kitchen Hood Suppression Sysiem was
not located in the egress path.

Intarview, on 03/19/15 at 1:01 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was nat
aware of tha requirements for the location of the
manual hood suppression pull.

The census of ninety-one (91) was verified by the
Administrator on 03/19/15. The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on 03/19/15.

Actual NFPA Standard:

NFPA 96 {1998 edition)7-6.2 Where a fire alarm
signaling system s serving the occupancy where
the extinguishing system is located, the activation
shall activate the fire alarm signaling system.

Reference: NFPA 96 (1988 edition)

7-6.1 Areadily accessible means for manual
activation shall be located between 42 in. and 60
in. {1067 mm and 1524 mm) above the floor,
located in a path of axit or egress, and clsarly
Identify the hazard protected. The automatic and
manual means of system activation external in
the control head or releasing device shall be
separate and indepandent of each other so that
Failure of one will not impair the operation of the
ather,

Exception No. 1; The manual means of systam
activation shall be permitted to be comman with
the automatic means if the manuat activation
device Is located betwaen the conlrol head or
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raleasing davice and the first fusible link.
Exception No. 2: An automatic sprinkler system.
K 072 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Ko72
§S=F
Means of agress are continuously mainteined free
of all obstruclions or impadiments to full instant
use In the case of fira or other emergancy. No
furnishings, decorations, or other objects obstruct
axlts, access to, agress from, or visibility of axits.
7.1.10
This STANDARD I8 not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and intarvisw, it was
delarmined the facility failed to maintain exit
access In accardance with NFPA standards. The
deficient practice has the potential to affect six (6)
of eight (8) smoke compartments, ninety-five (85)
residents, staff and vigitors. The facility has the -
capacity for ninety-five (96) bads and at the time Ko
of the survay, the census was ninsty-one (81), 1. The clean linen carts stored in
The findings include: tha Laundry Hall exit corridor
were moved to an appropriate
Observation, on D3/18/15 at 8:26 AM, with the L
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the storage of linen carts storred in the ext
clean linen caris in the Laundry Hall exit corridor., carridor by Roams 218, 208,
110, 119, & 127 wera maoved to
Interview, on 03/19/15 at 8:27 AM, with the appropriata locations an
Maintenance Sugervisor revealed the items were 3/20/15.
routinely stored in this location. 2. All residents are identifled as
having potential to be affected
Observation, on 03/18/15 at 12:28 PM, with the by the deficlent practice.
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the storage of 3. ANl staff will bie in-serviced by
clean linen carls in the exit corridor by room the Administrator on April 15,
#218.
Event (0r VXFH21 Faeilily iD: 100329 1f continuation sheet Page 33 ot 38
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K 072 | Continued From page 33 K Q72 2015 on corridor passage
impadiments.
Intarview, on 03/19/15 at 12:20 PM, with the - &4, The Administrator or his
Mainienanca Supervisor revealad the items wera designes will daily survey all
routinely stored in this location, corcidars for compliance,,
Obsarvati 03/19/15 at 12:38 PM, with S oo lam wii e

arvation, an at12: , with the completed by
Maintenance Suparvisor reveelad the storage of 4/16/2015
clean linen carts in the axit corridor by room
#208,

Intervisw, on 03/19/15 at 12:39 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor ravealed the items were
routinely stored in this location.

Obsarvation, on 03/19/15 at 1:30 PM, with the
Maintenanca Supervisor ravealed the storage of
¢iean linen caris in the exit corridor by room #110.

Interviaw, on 03/19/15 at 1:31 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the items were
routinely stored in this location.

Cbeervation, on 03/19/15 at 1:42 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor ravealed the storage of
clean linen carls in the exit corsidor by room #119.

Intarview, an 03M9/16 at 1:43 PM, with ihe
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the items were
routinely stored in this location.

Observation, on 03/16/15 at 1:48 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealad the starage of
clean linen carts in the exit corridor by ream
= #127.

.o
1

lnterview, on 03/19/15 at 1:49 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the itsms were
routinely stored in this location.
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The census of ninety-one (91) was verified by the
Administrator on 03/19/15. The findings ware
acknawledged by the Administrater and varified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
intarview on 0319115,

Actual NFPA Standard:

Raferance: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition)

Means of Egress Reliability 7.1.10.1

Means of egress shall be continuously
maintained free of all obstructions or
impediments to full instant use in the case of fire
ar other emergency.

Reference: NFPA 101 (200 Edition) 7.3.2"
Measurement of Means of Egrass.

The width of means of egrass shall bs measured
in the clear at the narowest point of the exit
component under considaration.

Exception; Projections not mare than 31/2 in.
(8.9 cm) on each side shall be permitied at 38 in.
(98 cm) and below.

Reference: S&C-12-21.L8C
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Medical gas storage and administration areas are
protected in accordance with NFPA 99, Standards
for Health Care Fatilities.

(a) Oxygen storage locations of greater than
3,000 cu.it. are enclosed by a ona-hour
separation.

{b) Lacations for supply systems of greater than
3,000 cu.ft. are ventsd o the outside. NFPA 99
43112, 19324

K072

Ko7e
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1. A certified electriclan refocated
the iight switch and plug in
both the West Wing Medicine
Room and the Bast Wing
Medicine Room to a distanca
This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by. aheve five feet ahove the
Based on obsarvation and interview, it was finished fioor on 3/31/1S. The
determined the facility falled to ensure oxygen combustible materlal was
slorage was In accordance with National Fire relocated on 3/31/15,
Protection Association (NFPA) standards. The: 2. All residents have been
deficiency had the polential to affect four {4) of identified a3 having pobential to
eight (8} smoke compartments, twenty (20) be affected by the deficlent
residents, stalf and visitors. The facility has the practice.
capacity for ninety-five (95) beds and at the time 3. Al staff wil ba in-serviced on
of the survey, the census was ninety-one (91). 4/15/13 by the Administrator
: on appropriate storage of
Tha findings include: ' combustibie materials, Any
alterations or installation of
1) Qbservation, on 03/19/18§ at 11:00 AM, with the electrical plugs or switches will
Maintenance Supervisor revealed oxygen stored require approval of tha
in the West Wing Medicine Room and Soilad Adrministrator before work
Utility Roam. Combustible material was storad beagins,
within five (5) feat of the tanks and a light switch 4. Maintenance staff will conduct
and piug were installed below five (5) faat from quarterly evaluatiens of all
the floor. glectrical plugs and switches for
compliance and for proper
Intarview, on 03/19/15 at 13:01 AM, with the storage of combustiive
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not materfals,
aware of the squirements for oxygen storaga. 5. Corrective action was taken on .
3/32/15 and will be complete
2) Observation, on 03/19/15 at 1:24 PM, with the on 4/16/2015
Maintenance Supervisor revealed oxygen storad
in the East Wing Medicine Room and Soiled
Utility Room. Cambustible matsrial was stored
within five (5) feet of the tanks and a light switch
and plug were installed betow five (5} fest from
the floor,
CME-2567(02-89) Previous Versions Obsolels Event ID:VXFH21 Facilty 10 100320 if continuation shaet Page 38 of 38
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Interview, on 03/19/15 at 1:25 PM, with the
Maintenance Supervigor revealed he was not
aware of the requirements for oxygen starage.

The consus of ninety-one (91) was verified by the
Administralor, on 0349/15, The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Suparvisor at the axit
interview on 0319/15,

Actual NFPA Standard:

Reference: NFPA 89 (1999 Edition), 8-3.1.11.2
8-3.1.11.2

Storage for nonflammable gases less than 85
m3 (3000 ft3)

{a) Storage locations shall be outdoors in an
enclosure or within an enclosed inlerior space of
noncombustible or limited-combustible
construction, with doors (or gates ouldoors) that
can be secured against unauthorized entiy.

{b) Oxidizing gases, such as oxygen and nitrous
oxide, shall not be stored with any flammable
gas, liquid, or vapor.

() Oxidizing gases such as oxygen and nitrous
oxide shall bs saparated from combustibles or
materials by one of the following:

(1) A minimum distance of 6.1 m (20 fl)

{2) A minimum distance of 1.5 m (5 &) if the entire
storage location is proleciad by an automatic
sprinklar system designed in accordance with
NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler
Systems

{3) An enclosed cabinet of noncombustible
construction having a minimum fire protection
rafing of ¥ hour. An approved flammable liquid
storage cabinel shall ba permitted to be used for
cylinder storags.
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{d) Liquefied gas container storage shall comply
with 4-3.1.1.2(b)4.

{e) Cylinder and container storage locations shall
meet 4-3.1.1.2(a) 11e with respect to temperature
limitations.

(f Electrical fixtures in storage locations shall
meet 4-3.1.1.2(a)11d.

(9) Cylinder protection from mechanical shock
shall meet 4-3.5.2,1(b)13.

{h) Cvlinder or containar restraint shall meet
4-3.5.2,1(b)27,

(i) Smoking, opan flames, glactric heating
glamenis, and olhar sourcas of ignition shall be
prohibited within storage

locations and wilhin 20 ft {§.1 m) of cutside
storage [ocations.

(i) Cylinder valve protection caps shall meot
4-3.5.2.1(b)14.

8-3.1.11.3 Signs. A precautionary sign, readable
from a distance of 5 ft (1.5 m), shall be
conspicuously displayed on each door or gate of
the storage room or enclesure. The sign shall
include the following wording as a minimum:
CAUTION OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED
WITHIN NO SMOKING

KQ78
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